
1        SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
2              FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
3 DEPARTMENT SSC 10         HON. WILLIAM HIGHBERGER, JUDGE
4
5 SANTA BARBARA CHANNELKEEPER,    )

                                )
6                     PLAINTIFF,  )

                                )
7      VS.                        ) CASE NO. 19STCP01176

                                )
8 STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL   )

BOARD, ET AL.,                  )
9                                 )

                    DEFENDANTS. )
10 ________________________________)

                                )
11 AND ALL RELATED CROSS-ACTIONS.  )

________________________________)
12
13          REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
14                    NOVEMBER 21, 2019
15
16 APPEARANCES:
17 FOR PETITIONER:        COOPER & LEWAND-MARTIN, INC.

                       BY:  DANIEL G. COOPER, ESQ.
18                        1004B OREILLY AVENUE

                       SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94129
19
20 FOR RESPONDENT         BEST BEST & KRIEGER, LLP

CITY OF SAN            BY:  GENE TANAKA, ESQ.
21 BUENAVENTURA:          BY:  SHAWN D. HAGERTY, ESQ.

                       2001 NORTH MAIN STREET
22                        SUITE 390

                       WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94596
23

FOR CROSS-DEFENDANT    BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK
24 WOOD-CLAEYSSENS        BY:  BRADLEY J. HERREMA, ESQ.

FOUNDATION:            2049 CENTURY PARK EAST
25                        SUITE 3550

                       LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067
26

REPORTED BY:           VIENNA NGUYEN, CSR NO. 13137
27                        OFFICIAL REPORTER PRO TEMPORE
28 (SEE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL APPEARANCES.)

Page 1

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 APPEARANCES (CONTINUED):
2
3 FOR CROSS-DEFENDANT    RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP

CASITAS MUNICIPAL      BY:  DAVID B. COSGROVE, ESQ.
4 WATER DISTRICT:        611 ANTON BOULEVARD

                       SUITE 1400
5                        COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626
6

                       ARNOLD LAROCHELLE MATHEWS
7                        VANCONAS & ZIRBEL, LLP

                       BY:  ROBERT N. KWONG, ESQ.
8                        300 ESPLANADE DRIVE

                       SUITE 2100
9                        OXNARD, CALIFORNIA 93036

10
FOR CROSS-DEFENDANT    HANSON BRIDGETT

11 VENTURA COUNTY         BY:  NATHAN METCALF, ESQ.
WATERSHED PROTECTION   425 MARKET STREET

12 DISTRICT:              SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105
13

FOR CROSS-DEFENDANT    LAGERLOF SENECAL GOSNEY & KRUSE
14 ST. JOSEPH'S           BY:  ELSA SHAM, ESQ.

ASSOCIATES OF OJAI,    301 NORTH LAKE AVENUE
15 CALIFORNIA, INC.:      10TH FLOOR

                       PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91101
16
17

FOR CROSS-DEFENDANTS   MUSICK PEELER & GARRETT, LLP
18 THE THACHER SCHOOL,    BY:  GREGORY J. PATTERSON, ESQ.

FRIEND'S RANCH, AND    2801 TOWNSGATE ROAD
19 TOPA RANCH:            SUITE 200

                       WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CALIFORNIA 91361
20
21 FOR CROSS-DEFENDANT    FERGUSON CASE ORR PATERSON, LLP

RANCHO MATILIJA        BY:  NEAL MAGUIRE, ESQ.
22 MUTUAL WATER COMPANY:  1050 SOUTH KIMBALL DRIVE

                       VENTURA, CALIFORNIA 93004
23
24 FOR CROSS-DEFENDANT    BLATZ LAW FIRM

ASQUITH FAMILY         BY:  RYAN W. BLATZ, ESQ.
25 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,   206 NORTH SIGNAL STREET

LTD:                   SUITE G
26                        OJAI, CALIFORNIA 93023
27
28 (SEE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL APPEARANCES.)

Page 2

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 APPEARANCES (CONTINUED):
2
3 FOR CROSS-DEFENDANTS   LOWTHORP RICHARDS

ERNEST FORD AND        BY:  CRISTIAN R. ARRIETA, ESQ.
4 TICO MUTUAL WATER      300 EAST ESPLANADE DRIVE

COMPANY:               SUITE 850
5                        OXNARD, CALIFORNIA 93036
6

FOR CROSS-DEFENDANT    PACIFIC LEGAL SOLUTION
7 ROBIN BERNHOFT:        BY:  ANTHONY L. FRANCOIS, ESQ.

                       930 G STREET
8                        SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814
9
10 FOR CROSS-DEFENDANT    HERUM CRABTREE SUNTAG

VENTURA RIVER WATER    BY:  JEANNE M. ZOLEZZI, ESQ.
11 DISTRICT:              5757 PACIFIC AVENUE

                       SUITE 222
12                        STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95207
13

FOR DEFENDANT          ALSTON & BIRD, LLP
14 BENTLEY FAMILY         BY:  CLYNTON NAMUO, ESQ.

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP:   333 SOUTH HOPE STREET
15                        16TH FLOOR

                       LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071
16
17

FOR INTERVENORS:       STATE OF CALIFORNIA
18                        DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

                       BY:  NOAH GOLDEN-KRASNER, ESQ.
19                        BY:  MARC N. MELNICK, ESQ.

                       300 SOUTH SPRING STREET
20                        SUITE 1702

                       LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90013
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 3

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1                        I N D E X

2

3                 (NO WITNESSES CALLED.)

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14                     E X H I B I T S

15

16                 (NO EXHIBITS OFFERED.)

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Page 4

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 CASE NUMBER:               19STCP01176

2 CASE NAME:                 CHANNELKEEPER V. STATE WATER

3 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA    NOVEMBER 21, 2019

4 DEPARTMENT SSC 10          HON. WILLIAM HIGHBERGER

5 REPORTER:                  VIENNA NGUYEN, CSR NO. 13137

6 TIME:                      2:02 P.M.

7 APPEARANCES:               (AS HERETOFORE NOTED.)

8

9

10       THE COURT:  ON THE RECORD IN CHANNELKEEPER VERSUS

11 STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD.

12              DO I HAVE ANYBODY HERE FROM CHANNELKEEPER

13 BY PHONE OR OTHERWISE?

14       COURTROOM ASSISTANT:  HE HASN'T CHECKED IN, YOUR

15 HONOR.  NOTHING ON COURTCALL.

16       THE COURT:  IT'S 2:00 P.M.  DANIEL COOPER, ARE YOU

17 WITH US?  GIVEN THE IMPORTANCE OF WHAT WE'RE DOING, WE

18 PROBABLY OUGHT TO PROCEED WITH HIM.

19              HAS ANYBODY HEARD ANYTHING FROM HIM,

20 SUGGESTING HE'S TAKEN ILL OR UNAVAILABLE?

21              WELL, WHO DO WE HAVE FOR THE STATE OF

22 CALIFORNIA?

23       MR. MELNICK:  GOOD AFTERNOON, YOUR HONOR.

24 MARC MELNICK, FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE, ON

25 BEHALF OF THE STATE WATER RESOURCES BOARD.

26       MR. GOLDEN-KRASNER:  GOOD AFTERNOON, YOUR HONOR.

27 NOAH GOLDEN-KRASNER, WITH THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE,

28 ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE.

Page 5

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1       THE COURT:  OKAY.  AT COUNSEL TABLE FOR THE

2 DEFENDANT/CROSS-COMPLAINANTS?

3       MR. TANAKA:  GOOD AFTERNOON, YOUR HONOR.

4 GENE TANAKA AND SHAWN HAGERTY, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF

5 SAN BUENAVENTURA.

6       MR. HERREMA:  GOOD AFTERNOON, YOUR HONOR.

7 BRAD HERREMA, ON BEHALF OF THE WOOD-CLAEYSSENS

8 FOUNDATION.

9       MR. COSGROVE:  DAVID COSGROVE, APPEARING ON BEHALF

10 OF CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT.

11       MR. KWONG:  ROBERT KWONG, FOR CASITAS MUNICIPAL

12 WATER DISTRICT.

13       THE COURT:  AS TO THE BALANCE OF LAWYERS APPEARING

14 VIA COURTCALL FOR VARIOUS CROSS-DEFENDANTS, I WILL GIVE

15 YOUR SURNAME BY REFERENCE TO ATTORNEY SO-AND-SO.  PLEASE

16 RESPOND WITH YOUR FIRST AND LAST NAME AND AT LEAST ONE

17 OF YOUR CLIENTS.  YOU DON'T NEED TO GIVE US THE FULL

18 LIST OF NAMES.

19              ATTORNEY METCALF.

20       MR. METCALF:  YES, YOUR HONOR.  THIS IS

21 NATHAN METCALF, FOR CROSS-DEFENDANT VENTURA COUNTY

22 WATERSHED PROTECTION DISTRICT.

23       THE COURT:  ATTORNEY SHAM.

24       MS. SHAM:  GOOD AFTERNOON, YOUR HONOR.  ELSA SHAM,

25 APPEARING FOR CROSS-DEFENDANT ST. JOSEPH'S ASSOCIATES OF

26 OJAI, CALIFORNIA, INC.

27       THE COURT:  ATTORNEY PATTERSON.

28       MR. PATTERSON:  GOOD AFTERNOON, YOUR HONOR.

Page 6

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 GREG PATTERSON, ON BEHALF OF THE THACHER SCHOOL,

2 FRIEND'S RANCH, TOPA RANCH.

3       THE COURT:  THANK YOU.

4       MR. PATTERSON:  I THINK THAT'S IT.

5       THE COURT:  ATTORNEY MAGUIRE.

6       MR. MAGUIRE:  GOOD AFTERNOON, YOUR HONOR.

7 NEAL MAGUIRE FOR THE RANCHO MATILIJA MUTUAL WATER

8 COMPANY.

9       THE COURT:  ATTORNEY BLATZ.

10       MR. BLATZ:  GOOD AFTERNOON, YOUR HONOR.

11 RYAN BLATZ, ON BEHALF OF TROY BECKER AND OTHER

12 INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS.

13       THE COURT:  THANK YOU.  ATTORNEY ARRIETA?

14       MR. ARRIETA:  CRISTIAN ARRIETA, ON BEHALF OF TICO

15 MUTUAL WATER.

16       THE COURT:  ATTORNEY FRANCOIS.

17       MR. FRANCOIS:  GOOD AFTERNOON, YOUR HONOR.

18 ANTHONY FRANCOIS, FOR CROSS-DEFENDANT ROBIN BERNHOFT.

19       THE COURT:  ATTORNEY ZOLEZZI.

20       MS. ZOLEZZI:  JEANNE ZOLEZZI, REPRESENTING

21 CROSS-DEFENDANT VENTURA RIVER WATER DISTRICT.

22       THE COURT:  ATTORNEY NAMUO.

23       MR. NAMUO:  GOOD AFTERNOON, YOUR HONOR.  THIS IS

24 CLYNTON NAMUO, REPRESENTING CROSS-DEFENDANT BENTLEY

25 FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP.

26       THE COURT:  THANK YOU.  ANYBODY ELSE WISH TO MAKE

27 AN APPEARANCE?  HAS ATTORNEY COOPER FOR THE UNDERLYING

28 PLAINTIFF SHOWN UP YET?  NO RESPONSE.

Page 7

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1              I'M PREPARED TO PROCEED WITHOUT MR. COOPER

2 UNLESS SOMEBODY ELSE OBJECTS.  HE'S GOT PROPER NOTICE IN

3 THE PROCEEDINGS TODAY, AND WE'RE MOSTLY DEALING WITH

4 VENTURA'S CROSS-COMPLAINT.

5              HEARING NO OBJECTION, I WILL PROCEED.

6              AS INDICATED WITH MY POSTINGS, YOUR JOINT

7 BRIEF ABOUT IN REM AND PERSONAM JURISDICTION WAS HIGHLY

8 EDUCATIONAL.  AND NOW I HAVE THE BENEFIT OF YOUR

9 SUBMISSION OF THE JOINT STATUS REPORT FOR TODAY WITH

10 CERTAIN PROPOSED PLEADINGS AND ORDERS ATTACHED,

11 INCLUDING VENTURA CITY'S THIRD AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT.

12              ONE COMMENT I WOULD HAVE, MR. TANAKA, IS

13 YOUR PRAYER IN PARAGRAPHS 4 AND 5, ON PAGE 74, IS A

14 LITTLE VAGUE, ALTHOUGH I UNDERSTAND IT REFERENCES BACK

15 TO THE RELIEF THAT YOU SEEK EARLIER IN THE DOCUMENT, BY

16 REFERENCE, IN NUMBERED PARAGRAPH -- ACTUALLY, IT'S

17 NUMBER 3.

18              IF YOU'RE COMFORTABLE WITH IT, I THINK I'M

19 COMFORTABLE WITH IT, THAT IT'S FAIR NOTICE.  SO WE CAN

20 DISREGARD THAT.

21              I'M OKAY WITH THE 60-DAY RESPONSE PERIOD IN

22 LIEU OF 30 DAYS FOR THE REASONS DESCRIBED.

23              I AM NOT CERTAIN THAT CCP SECTION 836(I)

24 GIVES ME THE AUTHORITY TO WITHDRAW LEGISLATIVELY

25 MANDATED FORMS OF NOTICE.

26              TO ME, IT LOOKS MORE PERMISSIVE OF GIVING

27 ME AUTHORITY TO ADD, ACCORDING TO MY JUDGMENT,

28 ADDITIONAL MODALITIES OF NOTICE ON TOP OF THE MINIMUM

Page 8

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 STATUTORILY MANDATED NOTICE.

2              THEREFORE, ALTHOUGH IT COULD BE CONFUSING

3 TO USE THE LANGUAGE OF CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION

4 836(A)(1)(B)(III), AND THE GIVING OF NOTICE WHEN THE

5 COMPLAINT ITSELF IS INCLUDED, THE LANGUAGE THAT IS MORE

6 EXPRESSED IN THAT SAME SECTION -- THAT'S SUBSECTION

7 (D)(1)(B) -- THAT MAKES EXPRESS REFERENCE TO GIVING NOT

8 ONLY DELIVERY OF THE NOTICE AUTHORIZED BY STATUTE, BUT,

9 QUOTE, COMPLAINT, CLOSED QUOTE, AS WELL AS THE, QUOTE,

10 FORM ANSWER, UNQUOTE, LEADS ME TO PAUSE WITH ANY PRIOR

11 SUGGESTIONS THAT YOU SHOULD SAVE THE PHOTOCOPY EXPENSE

12 AND THE POSTAGE EXPENSE BY OMITTING THE COMPLAINT,

13 PARTICULARLY IF YOU'RE ONLY RELYING UPON THE GENERALIZED

14 LANGUAGE IN 836(I).

15              OBVIOUSLY, THIS IS JUST MORE TREES KILLED

16 AND MORE POSTAGE, BUT IF YOU'RE GOING TO GIVE THIS KIND

17 OF NOTICE TO THOUSANDS OF PEOPLE, YOU WANT TO DO IT THE

18 RIGHT -- THE RIGHT WAY THE FIRST TIME.

19       MR. TANAKA:  YOU KNOW, OF COURSE, YOUR HONOR, IF

20 THAT'S YOUR DECISION.  IT'S COMPLETELY WITHIN YOUR

21 DISCRETION.

22              I WOULD NOTE THAT THE LANGUAGE SAYS

23 "AUTHORIZED ANY OTHER PROCEDURES."  IT DOES NOT

24 NECESSARILY, AS I READ THOSE THREE WORDS, "ANY OTHER

25 PROCEDURES," SAY THAT YOU CAN ONLY EXPAND, NOT DO

26 SOMETHING DIFFERENT THAN WHAT THE CODE SAYS.

27       THE COURT:  BUT, CONTEXTUALLY, I TAKE THAT AS

28 PERMISSIVE OF ADDITIONAL FORMS OF NOTICE.

Page 9

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1              MR. COOPER, DO WE NOW HAVE YOU ON THE LINE?

2       MR. COOPER:  YES, YOUR HONOR.

3       THE COURT:  OKAY.

4       MR. COOPER:  I'M HERE.

5       THE COURT:  GOOD ENOUGH.  LATE, BUT WE WENT AHEAD

6 WITHOUT YOU.  TRY TO COME ON TIME IN THE FUTURE, AT

7 LEAST IF YOU HAVE MATTERS OF INTEREST TO YOU.

8       MR. COOPER:  YES, YOUR HONOR.

9       THE COURT:  YOU KNOW, THE REAL QUESTION,

10 MR. TANAKA, AT THE END OF THE DAY IS:  DO YOU WANT TO

11 HAVE ANY RISK THAT YOU HAVEN'T BULLETPROOFED THE OUTCOME

12 YOU'RE TRYING TO GET?

13              AND, FROM THAT POINT OF VIEW, IF I WERE

14 YOU, I WOULD INCLUDE THE COMPLAINT IN THE ENVELOPE.  I

15 WOULD AUTHORIZE YOU TO EDIT THE LANGUAGE IN TERMS OF THE

16 REFERENCE TO CONTACTING AN ATTORNEY, TO SEE IF YOU CAN

17 MAYBE GET A DUPLICATE COPY OF THE COMPLAINT, TO AVOID

18 THE CONFUSION ABOUT THE FACT THAT IT'S GOING TO COME IN

19 THE SAME PACKAGE THAT INCLUDES A COMPLAINT.

20       MR. TANAKA:  WE'LL TAKE BOTH SUGGESTIONS AND DO

21 THAT, YOUR HONOR.  WE WILL ENCLOSE THE THIRD AMENDED AND

22 WE'LL CHANGE IT TO SAY THAT IF YOU'D LIKE A DUPLICATE

23 COPY...

24              CAN I JUST TIE BACK TO THE TWO OTHER ISSUES

25 ON THE THIRD AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT?

26              YOUR HONOR'S SUGGESTED IT, AND WE DID NOT

27 HAVE TIME, GIVEN THE FILINGS, TO ADD THE STATE TO THE

28 CAPTION ONLY AS THE INTERVENORS, AND SO WE WILL DO SO.

Page 10

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1              AND THEN, IN OUR PRAYER AND IN ONE OF THE

2 PARAGRAPHS, I'M GOING TO EXPAND THE IN REM JURISDICTION

3 TO ALSO INCLUDE THE RIGHT PAIRINGS.

4              AND THAT'S WHAT WE DISCUSSED IN OUR JOINT

5 BRIEF.  IT'S WHAT WE CITE IN NEVADA VERSUS

6 UNITED STATES, SUPREME COURT CASE.

7              SO THIS CASE -- THESE CASES -- AND THAT WAS

8 A SURFACE WATER CASE.

9              THESE CASES ARE AKIN TO QUIET TITLE, WHICH

10 ARE IN PERSONAM, BUT THEY ARE REALLY IN REM IN NATURE.

11       THE COURT:  EVEN AS TO THE SURFACE WATER?

12       MR. TANAKA:  YES.

13       THE COURT:  SO I BELIEVE IT WAS THE WATER

14 RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD PROTESTED AN EARLIER FORMULATION

15 THROWING THE RIPARIAN IN.

16              DOES THE STATE, THROUGH THE WATER RESOURCES

17 CONTROL BOARD, THROUGH ITS CHOSEN ADVOCATE FROM THE

18 ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE, OPPOSE MR. TANAKA'S REQUEST,

19 INSOFAR AS YOU CAN COMPREHEND IT BEFORE YOU'VE SEEN THE

20 ACTUAL LANGUAGE?

21       MR. MELNICK:  I THINK IF HE'S ADDING TO HIS

22 CROSS-COMPLAINT, THAT'S FINE.  OUR OBJECTION WAS IN THE

23 NOTICE, AS TO THE LANDOWNERS.

24              SO HE GETS TO CHOOSE WHAT HE WANTS TO SEEK

25 AGAINST WHO IN THE CROSS-COMPLAINT.  I CAN'T TELL HIM

26 HOW TO DO THAT.  I'M HAPPY TO LOOK AT IT AND MAKE SURE

27 ABOUT IT, BUT THAT'S HIS CHOICE.

28              OUR CONCERN, PREVIOUSLY, WAS WITH THE

Page 11

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 NOTICE -- AND IN LIEU OF PERSONAL SERVICE.

2       THE COURT:  BUT THOSE CONCERNS HAVE BEEN

3 SUFFICIENTLY ADDRESSED; CORRECT, MR. KRASNER?

4       MR. MELNICK:  YES.

5       THE COURT:  YOU'RE MR. KRASNER OR MR. MELNICK?

6       MR. MELNICK:  IT'S MR. MELNICK.  I'M MR. MELNICK.

7       THE COURT:  MY APOLOGIES.

8       MR. MELNICK:  IT'S OKAY.  YES, THOSE CONCERNS HAVE

9 BEEN ADDRESSED.

10       THE COURT:  DOES ANYBODY WISH TO OBJECT TO A

11 PROPOSED AMENDMENT OF THE THIRD AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT

12 OF THE CITY OF VENTURA, TO ADD ASSERTIONS THAT IN REM

13 JURISDICTION IS BEING ASSERTED OVER RIPARIAN RIGHTS?

14              FOR THE RECORD, NO OBJECTION.

15              OKAY.  SO THAT'S WHY, ALTHOUGH I WILL,

16 HOPEFULLY, BE ABLE TO GRANT YOUR MOTION TODAY, THE

17 NICETIES OF THE ORDERS WILL NEED JUST A LITTLE MORE

18 TINKERING BEFORE THEY ARE FULL AND COMPLETE, BEFORE THEY

19 ARE READY FOR SIGNATURE AND FILING.

20       MR. TANAKA:  YES, YOUR HONOR.  AND LAST OPEN ITEM

21 ON THE ORDER FOR THE THIRD AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT, AS

22 WELL AS IT'S GOING TO SHOW UP ON THE MOTION TO ACCRUE.

23              WE NEED TO FILL IN A DATE FOR A CMC.

24              SO IF YOU COULD PROVIDE THAT, WE WILL FILL

25 THAT IN.

26       THE COURT:  IS THE TERM "CASE MANAGEMENT

27 CONFERENCE" DIRECTED BY STATUTE, OR HAVE YOU JUST FALLEN

28 INTO ITS USE, BECAUSE IN ORDINARY, UNLIMITED CIVIL

Page 12

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 CASES, IT IS CONSIDERED ONE OF THE EARLY CASE MANAGEMENT

2 TOOLS?

3       MR. TANAKA:  WITH RESPECT TO THE GROUND WATER

4 ADJUDICATION STATUTES, THEY USE THE TERM "CASE

5 MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE."

6       THE COURT:  THEN WE OUGHT TO DO WHAT THEY WANT US

7 TO DO AND ACCEPT THEIR JARGON.

8       MR. TANAKA:  RIGHT, AND EVEN THOUGH WE HAVE

9 RIPARIANS...

10       THE COURT:  THEY CAN COME TO THE SAME PARTY.

11       MR. TANAKA:  EXACTLY.

12       THE COURT:  SO WHAT MONTH AND PORTION OF THE MONTH

13 DO YOU PROPOSE IS GOOD FOR THE CMC?

14       MR. TANAKA:  SO IN MY CALCULATIONS, YOUR HONOR, I

15 THINK SIX MONTHS OUT IS A PRETTY GOOD DATE.  AND IF FOR

16 SOME REASON, WE RUN INTO PROBLEMS, WE WILL, OF COURSE,

17 INFORM PARTIES AND THE COURT.

18       THE COURT:  SO THAT WOULD BE MAY -- MID TO LATE

19 MAY, I JUDGE, MR. TANAKA?

20       MR. TANAKA:  LATE MAY, IF I'M COUNTING RIGHT.

21 LATE MAY OR EARLY JUNE.  YES, YOUR HONOR.

22       THE COURT:  YOU'LL REMEMBER I HAD REACHED THE

23 PRESIDING JUDGE OF VENTURA WHO OFFERED TO MAKE A

24 COURTROOM IN SIMI VALLEY AVAILABLE.  SHOULD THE CASE

25 MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE BE SCHEDULED TO OCCUR CLOSER TO

26 THE WATER IN SIMI VALLEY, WHICH IS THE ONE LOCUS I'VE

27 BEEN OFFERED IN VENTURA COUNTY?  OR SHOULD IT BE KEPT IN

28 DOWNTOWN L.A.?

Page 13

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1       MR. TANAKA:  YOU KNOW, YOUR HONOR, WE HAVE TALKED

2 INTERNALLY, SO WE CAN'T SPEAK FOR OTHER PARTIES, BUT I

3 THINK SIMI VALLEY IS STILL -- ACTUALLY, IT'S HARDEST FOR

4 EVERYBODY, THEN, BECAUSE IT'S STILL QUITE A WAYS FROM

5 VENTURA.  AND THEN FOR THE FOLKS THAT ARE COMING OUTSIDE

6 OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES IS THE BEST.

7       THE COURT:  WELL, THE GOOD NEWS IS, PEOPLE COMING

8 FROM VENTURA CITY CAN USE AMTRAK, IF NOT METROLINK, TO

9 GET IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THIS COURTHOUSE.

10              SO FROM A TRANSIT POINT OF VIEW, IT'S NOT

11 TOO CRAZY.

12       MR. TANAKA:  CORRECT, YOUR HONOR.

13       THE COURT:  DO YOU WANT WEDNESDAY, MAY 27TH, OR

14 THE WEEK PRIOR, WHICH HAS MEMORIAL DAY?  ACTUALLY, NO.

15 THE 27TH ISN'T THE WEEK THAT INCLUDES MEMORIAL DAY, BUT

16 I'M AVAILABLE ON THE 27TH.

17       MR. TANAKA:  CAN WE DO IT AFTER THE MEMORIAL DAY

18 HOLIDAY?

19       THE COURT:  THAT WOULD BE THE WEDNESDAY AFTER

20 MEMORIAL DAY, BUT IF YOU WANT IT THE FIRST WEEK OF JUNE,

21 YOU CAN HAVE ANY DAY OF THE WEEK OF JUNE 1.

22       MR. TANAKA:  JUNE 1 SOUNDS FINE, YOUR HONOR.

23       THE COURT:  ANY OBJECTIONS TO MONDAY, JUNE 1, AT

24 1:30 IN THE AFTERNOON?

25              HEARING NO OBJECTIONS, THE COURT WILL SET A

26 CONFERENCE IN THIS DOCKET IN THIS COURTROOM ON MONDAY,

27 JUNE 1, AT 1:30 P.M., WITH CROSS-COMPLAINANT CITY OF

28 VENTURA TO GIVE NOTICE.

Page 14

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1              NEXT.

2       MR. TANAKA:  YOUR HONOR, IF THERE'S NOTHING ELSE

3 WITH RESPECT TO THE THIRD AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT, AND

4 I'M PREPARED TO TURN TO THE MOTION TO APPROVE THE FORM

5 ANSWER AND NOTICE.

6       THE COURT:  THE ONE QUESTION I HAVE -- AND THIS

7 IS, TO SOME EXTENT, GERMANE BETWEEN ME AND MR. FULLER,

8 SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR, AS WELL AS VENTURA'S COUNSEL --

9 YOUR EXHIBIT D, WHICH IS APPARENTLY THE LIST THAT YOU

10 WILL HAVE TO MAINTAIN INTERNALLY TO KNOW WHO ALL IS

11 GETTING SERVICED AS OWNERS OF LAND OVERLAYING THE GROUND

12 WATER, NOT AT THIS JUNCTURE, NAMED PARTIES, BUT MAY

13 MUTATE THEMSELVES INTO NAMED PARTIES, IF THEY CHOOSE TO

14 FILE AN ANSWER OR, OTHERWISE, FIRST APPEARANCE DOCUMENT.

15              IT'S A LITTLE WEIRD TO ME BECAUSE WHERE YOU

16 LIST OWNER'S LAST NAME, YOU ARE ONLY USING STREET

17 ADDRESSES.

18              IS THAT BECAUSE IT'S A PLACEHOLDER UNTIL

19 YOU PRY BETTER DETAIL OUT OF THE LAND RECORDS TO

20 SUBSTITUTE FOR STREET ADDRESSES?

21       MR. TANAKA:  IF I'M FOLLOWING YOUR HONOR, WE HAVE

22 STREET ADDRESSES, AND WE HAVE SERVICE ADDRESSES.

23       THE COURT:  WELL, THE FIRST COLUMN IS OWNER NAME.

24       MR. TANAKA:  CORRECT.

25       THE COURT:  AND THOSE ARE ALL STREET ADDRESSES.

26 ALTHOUGH THE SECOND ONE -- YEAH.  I THINK THE FIRST ONE

27 IS 1179 MONELL, M-O-N-E-L-L, ROAD, TR.

28              NOW, DOES THAT STAND FOR --

Page 15

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1       MR. TANAKA:  TRUST.

2       THE COURT:  OH, OKAY.  SO THAT MIGHT ACTUALLY BE

3 THE NAME OF AN OWNER.

4       MR. TANAKA:  FROM THE ASSESSOR'S OFFICE.

5       THE COURT:  I SEE.  OKAY.  IT JUST HAPPENS THAT

6 THE WAY YOUR PAGE 1 OF AN ALPHA LIST STARTED, IT DOESN'T

7 START WITH A MORE PROSAIC THING LIKE TANAKA, GENE, AND

8 INSTEAD HAS THE -- YOU KNOW, SUCH-AND-SUCH STREET

9 ADDRESS TRUST BY WHICH THE TANAKA FAMILY CHOOSES TO HOLD

10 TITLE TO ITS RANCH OR HOUSE OR WHATEVER IT IS.

11       MR. TANAKA:  CORRECT, YOUR HONOR.

12       THE COURT:  OKAY.  I DIDN'T GET ANY OBJECTION FROM

13 MY STAFF, SO I GUESS THEY UNDERSTOOD IT BETTER THAN I

14 DID.

15              YEAH.  NO, I'M COMFORTABLE WITH YOUR THIRD

16 AMENDED COMPLAINT AND YOUR NOTICES AND YOUR FORM ANSWER.

17 BASICALLY READY TO GRANT YOUR MOTIONS, UNLESS SOMEBODY

18 WANTS TO BE HEARD TO OBJECT.

19              ANYBODY WANT TO BE HEARD TO OBJECT TO THE

20 CITY OF VENTURA'S MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF THE FORM NOTICE

21 AND SPECIAL AND ANSWER?  NO OBJECTION FOR THE RECORD.

22              SO FAR, SO GOOD.

23              SHOULD I TURN TO THE MOTIONS TO INTERVENE,

24 OR ARE THERE OTHER THINGS YOU WANT TO TAKE UP,

25 MR. TANAKA?

26       MR. TANAKA:  I'D LIKE TO QUICKLY TAKE UP THE

27 MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF THE FORM ANSWER AND NOTICE.

28       THE COURT:  I THOUGHT I JUST ASKED FOR OBJECTION

Page 16

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 AND GRANTED YOUR MOTION, BUT GO AHEAD.

2       MR. TANAKA:  I THINK THAT WAS TO THE THIRD AMENDED

3 CROSS-COMPLAINT.  SORRY.

4       THE COURT:  I HAD IT ALL THROWN IN THERE AT THE

5 SAME TIME.

6       MR. TANAKA:  I WASN'T LISTENING.

7       THE COURT:  THAT'S ALL RIGHT.  ANYBODY WANT TO --

8 ACTUALLY, I HADN'T ASKED ABOUT THE THIRD AMENDED

9 COMPLAINT.

10              ANYBODY WANT TO OBJECT TO THE ALLOWANCE OF

11 THE FILING OF A THIRD AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT?

12              NO OBJECTION.  ALL YOUR MOTIONS ARE

13 GRANTED, MR. TANAKA.

14       MR. TANAKA:  THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.  I'LL SUBMIT A

15 PROPOSED ORDER, HOPEFULLY, TOMORROW, IF I CAN GET THE

16 DATE OF THE OJAI MEETING.

17       THE COURT:  THERE WILL BE TWO DIFFERENT ORDERS;

18 RIGHT?  ONE APPROVES YOUR THIRD AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT.

19 THE OTHER APPROVES THE NOTICE/FORM ANSWER.

20       MR. TANAKA:  YES, WITH ATTACHMENTS OF THE THIRD

21 AMENDED TO THE ONE ORDER, AND THE NOTICE AND FORM ANSWER

22 TO THE OTHER ORDER.

23       THE COURT:  I'M NOT IN THE BUILDING TOMORROW.  I

24 WILL BE HERE EVERY DAY NEXT WEEK MONDAY THROUGH

25 WEDNESDAY.  SO IF IT'S HERE MONDAY, IT'S AS QUICK AS

26 IT'S HERE TOMORROW, BECAUSE I'M JUST NOT HERE TOMORROW.

27       MR. TANAKA:  THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.

28       THE COURT:  I HAVE A MOTION TO INTERVENE BY BOTH

Page 17

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 THE FISH AND GAME DEPARTMENT AND THE WATER RESOURCES

2 CONTROL BOARD.

3              OFF THE RECORD.

4

5              (THERE IS A BREAK IN THE

6               PROCEEDINGS.)

7

8       THE COURT:  LET ME GO BACK ON THE RECORD.

9              I STAND CORRECTED.  IF I HEAR YOU RIGHT,

10 YOUR MOTIONS TO INTERVENE ARE ACTUALLY NOTICED FOR A

11 FUTURE HEARING DATE, TO A DECEMBER 6TH, GENTLEMEN?

12       MR. MELNICK:  YES, SIR.

13       MR. KRASNECK:  CORRECT, YOUR HONOR.

14       THE COURT:  THAT EXPLAINS WHY THEY'RE NOT SHOWING

15 UP ON TODAY'S DOCKET.

16              DOES ANYONE OBJECT TO HAVE THEM HEARD

17 EARLIER THAN THE CITY OF VENTURA, OR IS THAT THE ONLY

18 PARTY WITH STANDING TO BE HEARD TO OBJECT?

19       MR. MELNICK:  NOBODY HAS OBJECTED TO --

20       THE COURT:  THAT'S A DIFFERENT QUESTION.  I'M

21 ASKING WHO WOULD HAVE STANDING TO OBJECT.

22       MR. MELNICK:  I THINK ANY PARTY WOULD HAVE

23 STANDING TO OBJECT, YOUR HONOR.

24       THE COURT:  MR. TANAKA, IT'S YOUR CROSS-COMPLAINT

25 WHETHER THEY WANT TO COME JOIN THE PARTY.

26              DO YOU CONCUR WITH THE SENTIMENT, THOUGH,

27 THAT EVEN THOUGH IT IS YOUR CROSS-COMPLAINT, THAT OTHER

28 CROSS-DEFENDANTS THEORETICALLY COULD OBJECT TO INCLUDING

Page 18

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 ONE MORE, TWO MORE CROSS-DEFENDANTS?

2       MR. TANAKA:  WELL, I THINK -- I DON'T THINK

3 THEY'RE COMING IN AS CROSS-DEFENDANTS.  THEY'D BE

4 COMING -- THEY MADE IT CLEAR THEY WANT TO BE

5 INTERVENORS.

6       THE COURT:  MORE IN THE NATURE OF PLAINTIFFS?

7       MR. MELNICK:  NO.  WE'RE PURPOSELY NOT CHOOSING A

8 SIDE.

9       MR. KRASNECK:  REAL PARTIES OF INTEREST, YOUR

10 HONOR, OR SOMETHING AKIN TO THAT.

11       THE COURT:  DOES THE LAW CONTEMPLATE THAT YOU CAN

12 HAVE NEITHER FISH NOR FOWL STATUS BECAUSE YOU'RE THE

13 GOVERNMENT, OR BECAUSE YOU'RE FISH AND GAME, TO PLAY ON

14 THE PUN?

15       MR. KRASNECK:  WELL, YOU HONOR, THE STATUTE MERELY

16 SAYS THAT THE STATE CAN INTERVENE IN THE ACTION.  IT

17 DOESN'T STATE HOW WE'RE SUPPOSED TO INTERVENE.

18       THE COURT:  OKAY.  SO YOU WANT TO CALL YOURSELVES

19 INTERVENORS, EACH OF THE TWO OF YOUR ENTITIES?

20       MR. KRASNECK:  YES, YOUR HONOR.

21       MR. MELNICK:  YES.

22       THE COURT:  I'M HAPPY TO WAIT UNTIL DECEMBER 6TH

23 IF THAT AVOIDS ANY PROCEDURAL ISSUES.  IF I CAN LEGALLY

24 ADVANCE IT TODAY, BECAUSE IT APPEARS UNOPPOSED AND QUITE

25 RATIONAL, I'M READY TO DEAL WITH IT TODAY, BUT I DON'T

26 WANT TO DO SOMETHING THAT CREATES PROCEDURAL ERROR.

27       MR. KRASNECK:  YOUR HONOR, IT MIGHT BE BEST TO

28 LEAVE IT ON CALENDAR.  AND THEN IF NOBODY OBJECTS WITHIN

Page 19

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 THE TIME PERIOD, THEN MAYBE YOUR HONOR CAN APPROVE IT

2 WITHOUT A HEARING.

3       THE COURT:  WELL, LIKE MR. COOPER, PERHAPS YOU CAN

4 JUST APPEAR BY COURTCALL AND SAVE YOURSELVES THE TRIP

5 FROM OAKLAND, AND/OR THREE BLOCKS AWAY.

6       MR. TANAKA:  IF YOUR HONOR DOES NOT APPROVE THE

7 MOTION TO INTERVENE TODAY -- BECAUSE WE OBVIOUSLY HAVE

8 NO OBJECTION TO IT, THEN I'M NOT GOING TO REVISE THE

9 CAPTIONS SO TO STATE, BUT I DON'T THINK THAT -- OF THE

10 THIRD AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT -- BUT I DON'T THINK THAT

11 SHOULD BE A PROBLEM, BECAUSE PARTIES INTERVENE OFTEN

12 AFTER PLEADINGS HAVE BEEN FILED AND DOESN'T REQUIRE A

13 CAPTION.  FUTURE CAPTIONS WILL INCLUDE THEM.

14       THE COURT:  I THOUGHT I HEARD SOMEBODY SAY THAT

15 THEY'RE OF THE VIEW THAT ANYBODY WHO'S A PARTY IN THE

16 CURRENT CROSS-COMPLAINT BROUGHT BY THE CITY OF VENTURA

17 HAS A THEORETICAL RIGHT TO SPEAK TO THE PENDING MOTION

18 TO INTERVENE.

19              THAT SOUNDS LIKE A CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE

20 LAW, BUT I THINK I HEARD SOMEBODY SAY THAT THAT WAS

21 THEIR UNDERSTANDING.

22       MR. MELNICK:  YES, YOUR HONOR.  THAT'S WHAT I

23 SAID.  I BELIEVE THAT TO BE THE CASE, THAT ANYBODY COULD

24 OBJECT.

25       THE COURT:  BUT THAT THEN MAKES IT, IN THE ABSENCE

26 OF CLEAR NOTICE -- AND NONE WAS GIVEN -- THAT THIS WOULD

27 BE HEARD ON A SHORTENED TIME, AND IT WOULD BE IMPRUDENT,

28 GIVEN HOW MANY CROSS-DEFENDANTS WHO ARE ALREADY ON THAT

Page 20

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 CASE, TO ASSUME THAT PRESENT COMPANY, INCLUDING THE

2 LAWYERS ON THE PHONE, AS THE ENTIRE UNIVERSE OF

3 APPEARING CROSS-DEFENDANTS.  I DON'T WANT TO TAKE THE

4 TIME, FRANKLY, TO COUNT NOSES.

5       MR. MELNICK:  I THINK THAT'S ADVISABLE, YOUR

6 HONOR.

7       THE COURT:  OKAY.  LET'S JUST LEAVE IT ON CALENDAR

8 FOR DECEMBER 6TH, AND THAT EXPLAINS WHY IT WASN'T ON

9 CALENDAR FOR TODAY.

10              OKAY.  WELL, WE'RE MAKING PROGRESS.

11              WHAT ELSE DO WE NEED TO ADDRESS TODAY?

12 PREVIOUSLY WE'VE BEEN SO WORRIED ABOUT HOW TO EXECUTE

13 THINGS THAT IT SEEMED LIKE THIS WOULD TAKE FOREVER, BUT

14 IT'S ACTUALLY GOING QUICKLY.

15       MR. TANAKA:  AGREED, YOUR HONOR.  ONE FINAL ITEM

16 THAT I'D LIKE TO RAISE.

17              IF IT SUITS YOUR HONOR AND HIS SCHEDULE,

18 WE'D LIKE TO PICK A DATE IN JANUARY TO HAVE A TECHNICAL

19 PRESENTATION BY THE EXPERTS, AND THEN A LEGAL DISCUSSION

20 BY THE ATTORNEYS TO DISCUSS ISSUES RELATED TO THE

21 PHYSICAL SOLUTION.

22              WE'RE MINDFUL OF THE COURT'S ROLE BEING

23 VERY TIGHTLY INVOLVED IN THE PHYSICAL SOLUTION.

24              SO WE THOUGHT IT MIGHT BE HELPFUL.

25       THE COURT:  I AM FINE, AND I'LL GIVE YOU SOME

26 SUGGESTIONS IN JUST A MOMENT.

27              THERE WAS ONE OTHER NOTE I THOUGHT I HAD

28 WRITTEN TO MYSELF THAT I PROBABLY SHOULD TAKE A MOMENT

Page 21

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 OR TWO FOR DISCUSSION.

2              OH, YES.  I'M LOOKING AT YOUR NOTICE,

3 EXHIBIT E TO TODAY'S STATUS REPORT.

4              I WOULD INVITE YOU TO CONSIDER MODIFYING

5 PAGE 2, LINE 11.  ONE, TO ADD THE WORD "DUPLICATE,"

6 WHICH I MENTIONED PREVIOUSLY ON LINE 10.  SO YOU'D SAY,

7 A DUPLICATE COPY MAY BE OBTAINED.

8              AND THEN ADD A FURTHER REFERENCE AT THE END

9 OF THE SAME SENTENCE TO -- OR BY GOING TO SUCH-AND-SUCH

10 A WEBSITE, WHICH WOULD BE THE WEBSITE THAT THE CITY

11 PROPOSES TO ESTABLISH.

12              BECAUSE, SURELY, THE COMPLAINT WOULD BE ONE

13 OF THE THINGS ON A WEBSITE LIKE THAT, OR AT LEAST YOU

14 COULD MAKE IT, THE CROSS-COMPLAINT, TO BE PRECISE.

15       MR. TANAKA:  YES, YOUR HONOR.  THE ONLY HESITATION

16 I HAVE IS WE'VE GOT THE VENDOR READY TO START, BUT I

17 WANT TO MAKE SURE THAT WE GET IT UP AND RUNNING

18 PROPERLY, AND THAT ALL PARTIES NEED TO SEE WHAT WE'RE

19 DOING.

20              IF, FOR SOME REASON, THERE'S A GLITCH AND

21 THE NOTICES GOT OUT --

22       THE COURT:  I WILL LEAVE IT TO YOU TO ADD THIS IF

23 YOU THINK IT'S EXPEDIENT AND TO LEAVE IT OUT IF IT'S

24 NOT.  I WOULD URGE YOU TO USE THE WORD "DUPLICATE."

25       MR. TANAKA:  OH, ABSOLUTELY, YOUR HONOR.

26       THE COURT:  NOW, MY OTHER CONCERN -- OKAY, NOW

27 TURN TO PAGE 4.

28              OFF THE RECORD.

Page 22

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1              (THERE IS A BREAK IN THE

2               PROCEEDINGS.)

3

4       THE COURT:  BACK ON THE RECORD.

5              PAGE 5 OF THE SAME DOCUMENT, LINE 14,

6 CAPITALIZED F, FORM, A, ANSWER.  AND THEN, FINALLY, THE

7 SUBSTANTIVE QUESTION I WANTED TO ASK.

8       MR. TANAKA:  I'M SORRY, YOUR HONOR.  WHAT WAS

9 THAT?

10       THE COURT:  WE'RE STILL ON THE SUMMARY NOTICE ON

11 PAGE 5, LINE 14, CAPITALIZED FORM ANSWER.

12       MR. TANAKA:  GOT IT.

13       THE COURT:  AND THEN IN THE NEXT PARAGRAPH -- WHEN

14 WE THOUGHT ABOUT MOVING THE CASE TO E-FILING, THE

15 COMPLEXITIES OF HAVING THE SELF-REPRESENTED LANDOWNERS

16 HAVING TO CREATE ACCOUNTS WITH ONE LEGAL OR ITS

17 COMPETITORS TO BE ABLE TO ELECTRONICALLY FILE WITH THE

18 CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT WAS A SERIOUS ADMINISTRATIVE

19 PROBLEM.  AND WE AVOIDED THAT, FRANKLY.  WE'RE USING

20 OLD-SCHOOL FILING TECHNIQUES FOR PRESENTATION OF THE

21 PAPERS TO THE CLERK OF THE COURT.

22              BUT HERE WE ARE REQUIRING THESE PEOPLE WHO

23 CHOOSE TO JOIN THIS EXERCISE, THIS LITIGATION, TO USE

24 FILE & SERVEXPRESS FOR SERVICE, WHICH HAS A LOT TO BE

25 SAID FOR IT, BECAUSE IT IS THE REQUIRED MODE OF SERVICE

26 FOR ALL THE LICENSED LAWYERS.

27              IT'S THE ONLY WAY THAT THEY CAN GIVE NOTICE

28 TO THE MANY OTHER CROSS-DEFENDANTS WHO ARE IN THE CASE,

Page 23

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 AND I GUESS -- I'M THINKING OUT LOUD, BASICALLY -- BUT

2 WHATEVER KIND OF A NUISANCE IT IS, IT'S PROBABLY THE

3 LEAST BAD ALTERNATIVE.

4              AND I GUESS IF THEY GET A FEE WAIVER, AS

5 DESCRIBED ELSEWHERE IN THIS DOCUMENT, THEY CAN, TO SOME

6 EXTENT, MAKE USE OF FILE & SERVEXPRESS, SUBJECT TO A FEE

7 WAIVER -- FILE & SERVEXPRESS'S ADMINISTRATIVE PROBLEM

8 BY, ESSENTIALLY, MAILING THEM SOME PAPERWORK AND LETTING

9 FILE & SERVEXPRESS FIGURE OUT WHAT TO DO NEXT WITH IT.

10       MR. TANAKA:  YES.  AND THEN, FINALLY, YOUR HONOR,

11 WE'RE GOING TO BE MAKING ADJUSTMENTS AS THE CASE GOES

12 ON.

13              AND I THINK THE CMC THAT'S GOING TO BE SET

14 FOR JUNE IS GOING TO BE VERY INSTRUCTIVE.  WE'LL HEAR

15 BEFORE THAT AND WE'LL HEAR DURING THAT, AND I THINK

16 THERE MAY HAVE TO BE SOME ADJUSTMENTS.

17       THE COURT:  AND MAYBE YOU'LL LEARN THINGS AT THE

18 FREE PUBLIC MEETINGS.

19       MR. TANAKA:  YES.

20       THE COURT:  IT'S CONCEIVABLE THAT EVEN SOMETHING

21 LIKE THIS, CLERICAL AS IT IS, MAY GENERATE ENOUGH BUZZ

22 IN THE MEETING HALL THAT YOU OR OTHERS MIGHT BE PROMPTED

23 TO CONSIDER EXPEDIENT ALTERNATIVES.

24       MR. TANAKA:  YES.  AND IT'S IN EVERYBODY'S

25 INTEREST TO MAKE THIS AS EASY AS POSSIBLE FOR THE

26 PUBLIC.

27       THE COURT:  IF THERE WAS SOME WAY THAT THEY COULD

28 UPLOAD IT TO THE WEBSITE THAT YOU'RE CREATING -- AND

Page 24

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 THAT'S SOMEHOW CREATED A WHOLE DUMP OF THESE NEW

2 ANSWERS, FORM ANSWERS -- MAYBE, AT THAT POINT, SOMEONE

3 COULD FIGURE OUT HOW TO DO KIND OF A MASS SERVICE

4 THROUGH FILE & SERVEXPRESS FROM THE FIRST CATCH BASIN TO

5 THEN PASS THEM ALONG.

6              WE HAD OTHERWISE -- I THOUGHT TOLD THEM TO

7 ESSENTIALLY MAIL IT TO YOUR OFFICE, BUT I GUESS YOU'RE

8 TELLING THEM TO DO MORE THAN THAT; RIGHT?

9       MR. TANAKA:  I DON'T THINK -- I DON'T WANT TO BE

10 RESPONSIBLE FOR FILING ON BEHALF OF OTHER PARTIES.

11       THE COURT:  I'M NOT TALKING ABOUT FILING.  I'M

12 TALKING ABOUT SERVICE, FRANKLY, WHETHER YOU WOULD BE THE

13 MIDPOINT FOR SERVICE ON OTHER PARTIES, NOT A PROXY FOR

14 ACCOMPLISHING FILING WITH THE COURT.

15              I THINK WE TELL THEM QUITE CLEARLY THE

16 THREE OLD-SCHOOL WAYS TO FILING:  WALK IT IN THE DOOR AT

17 MOSK, MAIL IT INTO THE MOSK, OR FAX FILE IT INTO MOSK.

18              SO THE FILING PART, I THINK, IS PRETTY

19 LAYMAN AND APPROACHABLE.

20              IT'S JUST THIS QUESTION OF TELLING THE

21 LAYMAN TO GO CREATE SOME ACCOUNT WITH FILE & SERVEXPRESS

22 SO THAT THEY CAN GIVE NOTICE IN THE SAME ELEGANT WAY

23 THAT YOU OR MR. MELNICK WOULD, WHICH IS A BURDEN I'M

24 WILLING TO PUT ON LICENSED J.D.'S, BUT IS NOT

25 NECESSARILY REAL USER-FRIENDLY WHEN WE'RE CONTEMPLATING

26 HUNDREDS OF THOUSANDS OF LAYMEN GETTING INVOLVED IN THE

27 LITIGATION.

28              BUT I THINK I CAN LIVE WITH THIS FOR

Page 25

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 PURPOSES OF THE INITIAL NOTICE.  AND THEN IF YOU

2 DISCOVER SOME WAY IN WHICH YOU CAN CREATE AN

3 ALTERNATIVE, YOU KNOW, CATCH BASIN INSIDE YOUR NEW WEB

4 PAGE AS A WAY TO UPLOAD YOUR FORM ANSWER AND GOOD THINGS

5 WILL HAPPEN AFTER THAT, IN LIEU OF HAVING TO GO CREATE A

6 RELATIONSHIP WITH FILE & SERVEXPRESS, THAT MIGHT BE

7 SOMETHING TO AT LEAST CONSIDER.

8              BUT I THINK I'M WILLING TO LET THE PLANE

9 TAKE OFF WITH THIS PHRASEOLOGY SO WE CAN GET GOING, EVEN

10 IF WE CHANGE THE FLIGHT PLAN LATER.

11       MR. TANAKA:  YES.  AND THE NUMBER OF PARTIES THAT

12 DO DECIDE TO PARTICIPATE IS, OBVIOUSLY, A BIG

13 CONSIDERATION AS WELL.

14              AND I HEARD -- AND OTHER ATTORNEYS CAN

15 CONFIRM, SINCE I'M NOT ACTIVELY INVOLVED -- BUT IN THE

16 LOS COSAS [PHONETIC] CASE, THERE HAS NOT BEEN A HUGE

17 SURGE OF PARTIES COMING IN.

18       THE COURT:  OF PURE GROUND WATER LANDOWNER OVER

19 GROUND WATER PARTIES?

20       MR. TANAKA:  CORRECT.  NOT A LOT.

21       THE COURT:  DO WE THINK MOST OF THE RIPARIAN

22 OWNERS WILL BE PROMPTED TO FILE APPEARANCES AND TO

23 ANSWER?  DO YOU THINK THERE WILL BE A HIGH DEFAULT RATE

24 IN THAT UNIVERSE OF 1,750 NAMED CROSS-DEFENDANTS?

25       MR. TANAKA:  I'M A LITTLE MORE NERVOUS TO

26 SPECULATE ON THAT.  I WILL SAY, THOUGH, THAT BY NAMING

27 ALL THE KNOWN USERS, WE'RE HOPEFULLY -- PREVIOUSLY --

28 AND WE'LL ADD NEW ONES.

Page 26

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1              BUT WE, HOPEFULLY, HAVE SWEPT PRETTY

2 BROADLY, BUT I CAN'T -- I COULD NOT TELL YOUR HONOR.

3       THE COURT:  WELL, IF THE PEOPLE YOU'VE NAMED

4 BEFORE YOU ADD THESE 1,750 PEOPLE ARE THE FOLKS WHO ARE

5 REALLY TAKING THE VAST PREPONDERANCE OF THE WATER, BY

6 IMPLICATION, THAT MEANS THE NEXT 1,750 PEOPLE MAY OWN

7 LAND THAT'S ADJACENT TO THE RIVER OR TRIBUTARY, BUT IF

8 THEY'RE NOT MEANINGFUL TAKERS AT THE MOMENT, THEN THEY

9 MAY BE DISINTERESTED IN GETTING INVOLVED IN THE LAWSUIT

10 IF IT INVOLVES HIRING A LAWYER OR EVEN PAYING $435.

11       MR. TANAKA:  CORRECT.

12       THE COURT:  THAT MAY THEN LEAD THEM TO TOLERATE

13 ALLOWING THEIR DEFAULT TO BE TAKEN, ALL OF WHICH CAN BE

14 DONE.  I MEAN, I'M SURE IN THE SUPERIOR COURT, WE

15 PROBABLY TAKE DOZENS OF DEFAULTS EVERY DAY, IF NOT

16 HUNDREDS.

17              AND IT'S JUST A QUESTION OF HOW LONG IT

18 TAKES TO PROCESS 1,750 DEFAULTS, IF YOU'VE GOT A GOOD

19 PROOF OF SERVICE SO THAT YOU CAN MAKE A PROPER DEFAULT

20 REQUEST.

21              SO, I MEAN, THIS IS GOING TO BE A LOT OF

22 PARALEGAL WORK FOR YOUR OFFICE, JUST AS MUCH IT'S GOING

23 TO BE A LOT OF WORK FOR THE COURT'S OFFICE.

24       MR. TANAKA:  YES.  I'M NOT A BIG FAVORITE AMONG

25 THE PARALEGALS.

26       THE COURT:  OKAY.  WELL, THEY GET A LOT OF

27 OVERTIME AT SOME POINT, MAYBE NOT IN TIME TO BUY THEIR

28 CHRISTMAS PRESENTS, BUT YOU'LL BE THE SOURCE OF FULL

Page 27

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 EMPLOYMENT, I'M SURE.

2              OKAY.  WHAT ELSE DO YOU WANT TO TAKE UP

3 WITH THE COURT?

4       MR. TANAKA:  SO IF THERE WERE A DAY IN --

5       THE COURT:  OH, YES, IN JANUARY FOR SCIENCE DAY.

6       MR. MELNICK:  YOUR HONOR, CAN I SPEAK TO THE

7 SCIENCE DAY?

8       THE COURT:  YES.  SURE.

9       MR. MELNICK:  MR. TANAKA AND I HAVEN'T TALKED

10 ABOUT THIS SINCE THE LAST TIME.

11              I'M A LITTLE BIT CONCERNED ABOUT HOW IT'S

12 BEEN DESCRIBED TO YOU THIS MORNING, BECAUSE IT SEEMS

13 RELATED TO THE SETTLEMENT CONVERSATIONS THAT THEY'VE

14 BEEN HAVING.

15              AND I WOULDN'T WANT TO PREJUDICE YOUR

16 HONOR'S ROLE AS A TRIER OF FACT WITH DISCUSSION OF THAT

17 CONVERSATION.

18       THE COURT:  WELL, I CAN GIVE YOU A STATUS

19 CONFERENCE MAYBE EVEN AS EARLY AS DECEMBER 6TH WHEN WE

20 HAVE THIS MOTION TO INTERVENE ON CALENDAR, EVEN IF IT'S

21 GOING TO BE PERFUNCTORY, AND MAYBE YOU AND MR. TANAKA

22 WILL BE MORE COMFORTABLE ABOUT THIS PLAN.  BECAUSE YOU

23 BASICALLY ARE JUST COMING UP TO SPEED, EVEN TO GET ANY

24 AWARENESS OF THE TENTATIVE SETTLEMENT PHYSICAL SOLUTION;

25 CORRECT?

26       MR. MELNICK:  I KNOW NOTHING ABOUT THIS TENTATIVE.

27       THE COURT:  BUT, IN THEORY, THE PARTIES TALKING

28 SETTLEMENT KNOW ENOUGH THAT IF THEY CHOOSE TO TELL YOU,

Page 28

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 THEY WILL HAVE SOMETHING TO TELL YOU; RIGHT, MR. TANAKA?

2       MR. TANAKA:  YES.

3       THE COURT:  SO THERE'S A WHOLE LOT OF EDUCATING OF

4 MR. MELNICK AND MR. KRASNER THAT NEEDS TO HAPPEN IN THE

5 NEAR FUTURE, BUT BETWEEN NOW AND DECEMBER 6TH, YOU MIGHT

6 BE ABLE TO BEGIN THE DIALOGUE, MAYBE EVEN TODAY, FOR

7 THAT MATTER.

8              YOU WANT TO TAKE A BREAK AND GO INTO MY

9 JURY ROOM AND TALK IF YOU WANT TO EDUCATE HIM?  I HAVE

10 NOTHING ELSE ON CALENDAR.

11       MR. TANAKA:  WE'VE ALREADY TALKED TO THEM ABOUT

12 DISCUSSING AFTER TODAY, AFTER THIS CONFERENCE, AND SO

13 WE'LL TALK.

14       THE COURT:  I'M HAPPY TO JUST KICK THIS TO

15 DECEMBER 6TH, HAVE A STATUS CONFERENCE DECEMBER 6TH, AND

16 ON DECEMBER 6TH, I'LL HAVE THE SAME AVAILABILITY IN

17 JANUARY THAT I HAVE NOW.  I DON'T HAVE ANY TRIALS IN

18 JANUARY.  SO AS LONG AS I'M NOT IN TRIAL, I'VE GOT GREAT

19 AVAILABILITY.

20       MR. TANAKA:  VERY WELL, YOUR HONOR, THAT WORKS FOR

21 US.

22       MR. MELNICK:  THAT'S FINE.

23       THE COURT:  OKAY.  WHAT ELSE CAN I DO TO HELP YOU

24 TODAY?

25       MR. TANAKA:  NOTHING, YOUR HONOR, FROM OUR END.

26       THE COURT:  MR. COOPER, YOU'RE THE ORIGINAL

27 PLAINTIFF IN THE CASE.

28              ANYTHING YOU WANT TO TAKE UP WITH THE COURT

Page 29

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 OR MATTERS OF CONCERN?

2       MR. COOPER:  NO, YOUR HONOR.  I THINK EVERYTHING

3 GOT COVERED, AS LONG AS I'M PART OF THOSE SETTLEMENT

4 DISCUSSIONS BETWEEN THE STATE AND THE CITY AND THE

5 USERS.

6       THE COURT:  I HOPE YOU ARE.  THEY DON'T WANT TO

7 SET YOU UP TO BE THE BEST OBJECTOR.

8       MR. COOPER:  THAT'S RIGHT.

9       THE COURT:  MR. TANAKA, DO YOU BELIEVE MR. COOPER

10 AT THE RIGHT TIME IS GOING TO GET INVOLVED?

11       MR. TANAKA:  ABSOLUTELY, YOUR HONOR.  WE THINK WE

12 HAVE A GOOD RELATIONSHIP WITH HIM, AND WE UNDERSTAND

13 PART OF MAINTAINING THAT IS TO KEEP HIM APPRISED AS WE

14 MOVE ALONG.

15       THE COURT:  SO CAN I DEDUCE THAT UP TILL NOW,

16 RETIRED JUDGE KOMAR AND THE CONSUMPTIVE USERS OF THE

17 WATER HAVE LIMITED THE DISCUSSION TO THE PRIMARY USERS

18 OF WATER AND NOT NECESSARILY TO THE NON-PROFIT PLAINTIFF

19 WHO BROUGHT THE CASE ORIGINALLY?

20       MR. TANAKA:  THE LAST HAVE.  JUDGE KOMAR HAS NOT

21 BEEN INVOLVED.  WE'VE JUST BEEN MEETING AMONG OURSELVES,

22 TALKING AND SPEAKING.

23       MR. HAGERTY:  YOUR HONOR, AS YOU KNOW, THERE'S A

24 SETTLEMENT -- TEMPORARY SETTLEMENT, AN INTERIM

25 SETTLEMENT, BETWEEN THE CITY AND CHANNELKEEPER, AND THAT

26 GREW OUT OF OUR INITIAL DISCUSSIONS.

27              AND WE HAVE HAD DISCUSSIONS THAT ORIGINALLY

28 DID INCLUDE THE STATE BOARD AND DFW.  WHAT'S OCCURRED

Page 30

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 SINCE THOSE, WHICH OCCURRED EARLIER THIS YEAR, IS THAT

2 THE CONSUMPTIVE USERS HAVE BEEN WORKING ON IDEAS THAT

3 CAME OUT OF THOSE MEETINGS.

4              AND NOW THAT'S WHEN -- WE'RE AT THE POINT

5 NOW SOON WHERE WE NEED TO BRING THE STATE AND

6 CHANNELKEEPER BACK INTO THOSE DISCUSSIONS, AND WE THINK

7 THERE'S A PROGRESSING LAW, AND THAT'S WHY WE'RE ASKING

8 FOR THIS HEARING.

9       THE COURT:  FINE BY ME.  AND I CAN UNDERSTAND WHY

10 THE ACTUAL USERS OF THE WATER ARE PROBABLY TRYING TO

11 HAGGLE AMONGST THEMSELVES TO FIGURE OUT HOW EVERYBODY

12 CAN MAKE DO WITH A LITTLE BIT LESS OR A LOT LESS, BUT

13 AMONGST THE USERS, YOU'VE GOT TO FIGURE THAT OUT BEFORE

14 YOU GO TO THE OTHER INTERESTED PUBLIC AND QUASI

15 INTERESTED PUBLIC ENTITIES AND SEE IF THEY WILL BLESS

16 YOUR SUGGESTION FOR IMPROVING THE CONDITIONS OF THE

17 RIVER AND THE ASSOCIATED GROUND WATER GOING FORWARD.

18              OKAY.  MR. COOPER, ANYTHING ELSE YOU WANT

19 TO TAKE UP WITH THE COURT TODAY?

20       MR. COOPER:  NO, YOUR HONOR.

21       THE COURT:  STATE AG, ANYTHING MORE YOU WANT TO

22 TAKE UP WITH THE COURT?

23       MR. MELNICK:  NO, YOUR HONOR.

24       MR. GOLDEN-KRASNER:  NO, YOUR HONOR.

25       THE COURT:  ANYBODY ELSE WHO'S HERE IN COURT OR ON

26 COURTCALL HAVE ANYTHING YOU WANT TO TAKE UP WITH THE

27 COURT?

28       MR. HAGERTY:  NO, THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.

Page 31

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1       THE COURT:  HEARING NOTHING FURTHER, AGAIN, YOUR

2 MOTIONS ARE ALL GRANTED, MR. TANAKA.

3              ON MONDAY, WHEN I'M BACK IN THE BUILDING,

4 I'LL LOOK FORWARD TO SIGNING A HARD COPY OF YOUR

5 PROPOSED ORDERS.

6              AND BECAUSE THERE WAS NO OBJECTION TO THE

7 MOTIONS, I'M ASSUMING I CAN WAIVE THE WHOLE PERIOD ON

8 PROPOSED ORDERS AND SIGN THEM ON PRESENTATION ON MONDAY.

9              IS THERE ANYBODY WHO WISHES TO OBJECT TO MY

10 PROMPT HANDLING OF PROPOSED ORDERS ON MONDAY, WHEN I

11 NEXT HAVE A CHANCE TO REVIEW THEM, WITHOUT HOLDING THEM

12 FOR A FIVE-DAY-PLUS-TWO COURT DAY OBJECTION PERIOD?

13       MR. HERREMA:  NO, YOUR HONOR.

14       THE COURT:  NO OBJECTION NOTED.  OFF THE RECORD.

15

16              (THERE IS A BREAK IN THE

17               PROCEEDINGS.)

18

19       THE COURT:  BACK ON THE RECORD.

20              COUNSEL, IF YOU WILL GIVE ME, AT LEAST BY

21 POSTING ON FILE & SERVEXPRESS, IF NOT A WRITTEN PLEADING

22 DOCUMENT, AN UPDATE ON DECEMBER 3, WITH WHERE THINGS

23 STAND, IN TERMS OF GETTING AGREEMENT ABOUT HAVING YOUR

24 SCIENCE DAY ABOUT THE PHYSICAL SETTLEMENT -- PHYSICAL

25 SOLUTION, AND ANYTHING ELSE THE COURT NEEDS TO KNOW

26 ABOUT YOUR EFFORTS TO MOVE THINGS FORWARD.

27              BUT I'LL ACCEPT IT AS NOTHING MORE THAN A

28 POSTING ON DECEMBER 3.  BUT IF YOU NEED TO PUT IT IN A

Page 32

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1 MORE FULL-BLOWN REPORT, YOU CAN USE YOUR BEST JUDGMENT

2 AS TO HOW TO COMMUNICATE.

3       MR. TANAKA:  AND THAT'S DIRECTED TO ME, TANAKA?

4       THE COURT:  IF YOU DON'T MIND, OBVIOUSLY, WITH

5 INPUT FROM OTHERS, BUT YOU HAVE CROWNED YOURSELF TO BE

6 THE HUB IN THE CENTER OF THE WHEEL WITH ALL THE SPOKES

7 LEADING OUT FROM CROSS-DEFENDANTS, CITY OF BUENAVENTURA,

8 COMMONLY KNOWN AS VENTURA.

9       MR. TANAKA:  THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.

10       THE COURT:  AND YOU'RE GIVING NOTICE?

11       MR. TANAKA:  YES, I WILL GIVE NOTICE OF TODAY.

12       THE COURT:  OKAY.  COURT'S IN RECESS.

13       MR. COOPER:  THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.

14

15              (THE PROCEEDINGS ARE CONCLUDED AT

16               2:43 P.M.)

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Page 33

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



1       SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

2             FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

3 DEPARTMENT SSC 10         HON. WILLIAM HIGHBERGER, JUDGE

4

5

SANTA BARBARA CHANNELKEEPER,    )

6                                 )

                    PLAINTIFF,  )

7                                 )

     VS.                        ) CASE NO. 19STCP01176

8                                 )

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL   )

9 BOARD, ET AL.,                  )

                                )

10                     DEFENDANTS. )

________________________________)

11                                 )

AND ALL RELATED CROSS-ACTIONS.  ) REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

12 ________________________________)

13

14

15              I, VIENNA NGUYEN, OFFICIAL REPORTER PRO

16 TEMPORE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF

17 CALIFORNIA, FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DO HEREBY

18 CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING PAGES, 1 THROUGH 29, COMPRISE

19 A FULL, TRUE, AND CORRECT TRANSCRIPT OF THE PROCEEDINGS

20 AND TESTIMONY TAKEN IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED CAUSE ON

21 NOVEMBER 21, 2019.

22              DATED THIS 16TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2019.

23

24

25

26              <%11689,Signature%>

27              VIENNA NGUYEN, CSR NO. 13137

28              OFFICIAL REPORTER PRO TEMPORE

Page 34

Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company
510-451-1580



&

& 1:17,20 2:3,7,13
2:17 3:13 23:24
24:6,7,9 25:4,21
26:6 32:21

1

1 9:4,7 14:21,22,23
14:27 16:6 34:18

1,750 26:24 27:4,6
27:18

10 1:3 5:4 22:6
34:3

1004b 1:18
1050 2:22
10th 2:15
11 22:5
11689 34:26
1179 15:27
13137 1:26 5:5

34:27
14 23:5,11
1400 2:4
16th 3:15 34:22
1702 3:20
19stcp01176 1:7

5:1 34:7
1:30 14:24,27

2

2 22:5
200 2:19
2001 1:21
2019 1:14 5:3

34:21,22
2049 1:24
206 2:25
21 1:14 5:3 34:21
2100 2:8
222 3:11
27th 14:13,15,16

2801 2:18
29 34:18
2:00 5:16
2:02 5:6
2:43 33:16

3

3 8:17 32:22,28
30 8:22
300 2:8 3:4,19
301 2:14
333 3:14
3550 1:25
390 1:22

4

4 8:13 22:27
425 2:11
435 27:10

5

5 8:13 23:5,11
5757 3:11

6

60 8:21
611 2:4
6th 18:11 19:22

21:8 28:19 29:5
29:15,15,16

7

74 8:13

8

836 8:23 9:4,14
850 3:4

9

90013 3:20
90067 1:25
90071 3:15
91101 2:15
91361 2:19

92626 2:5
930 3:7
93004 2:22
93023 2:26
93036 2:9 3:5
94105 2:12
94129 1:18
94596 1:22
95207 3:12
95814 3:8

a

able 12:16 23:17
29:6

absence 20:25
absolutely 22:25

30:11
accept 13:7 32:27
accomplishing

25:14
account 25:21
accounts 23:16
accrue 12:22
action 19:16
actions 1:11 34:11
actively 26:15
actual 11:20 31:10
add 8:27 10:27

12:12 22:5,8,22
26:28 27:4

adding 11:21
additional 1:28

2:28 8:28 9:28
address 16:9

21:11
addressed 12:3,9
addresses 15:17

15:20,22,22,25
adjacent 14:9 27:7
adjudication 13:4
adjustments 24:11

24:16

administrative
23:18 24:7

administrator
15:8

advance 19:24
advisable 21:5
advocate 11:17
afternoon 5:23,26

6:3,6,24,28 7:6,10
7:17,23 14:24

ag 31:21
agreed 21:15
agreement 32:23
ahead 10:5 17:1
akin 11:9 19:10
al 1:8 34:9
allowance 17:10
allowing 27:13
alpha 16:6
alston 3:13
alternative 24:3

26:3
alternatives 24:23
amended 8:11

10:21,25 12:11,21
15:3 16:16 17:2,8
17:11,18,21 20:10

amendment 12:11
amtrak 14:8
angeles 1:2,25

3:15,20 5:3 14:6
34:2,17

answer 9:10 15:5
15:14 16:16,21,27
17:19,21 23:6,11
26:4,23

answers 25:2,2
anthony 3:7 7:18
anton 2:4
anybody 5:12,19

7:26 12:10 16:19

[& - anybody]

Page 1
Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company

510-451-1580



17:7,10 20:15,23
31:25 32:9

apologies 12:7
apparently 15:9
appear 20:4
appearance 7:27

15:14
appearances 1:16

1:28 2:1,28 3:1
5:7 26:22

appearing 6:9,13
6:25 21:3

appears 19:24
apprised 30:13
approachable

25:19
approval 16:20,27
approve 15:4 20:1

20:6
approves 17:18,19
arnold 2:6
arrieta 3:3 7:13,14

7:14
asked 16:28 17:8
asking 18:21 31:7
asquith 2:24
asserted 12:13
assertions 12:12
assessor's 16:4
assistant 5:14
associated 31:17
associates 2:14

6:25
assume 21:1
assuming 32:7
attached 8:10
attachments 17:20
attorney 5:24,27

6:15,19,23,27 7:5
7:9,13,16,19,22,27
10:16 11:18

attorneys 21:20
26:14

authority 8:24,27
authorize 10:15
authorized 9:8,23
availability 29:16

29:19
available 13:24

14:16
avenue 1:18 2:14

3:11
avoid 10:17
avoided 23:19
avoids 19:23
awareness 28:24

b

b 2:3 4:14 9:4,7
back 8:14 10:24

18:8 23:4 31:6
32:3,19

bad 24:3
balance 6:13
barbara 1:5 34:5
basically 16:17

24:1 28:23
basin 25:4 26:3
becker 7:11
behalf 5:25,28 6:4

6:7,9 7:1,11,14
25:10

believe 11:13
20:23 30:9

benefit 8:8
bentley 3:14 7:24
bernhoft 3:7 7:18
best 1:20,20 14:6

19:27 30:7 33:1
better 15:19 16:13
big 26:12 27:24
bird 3:13

bit 28:11 31:12
blatz 2:24,24 7:9

7:10,11
bless 31:15
blocks 20:5
blown 33:1
board 1:8 5:11,25

11:14,17 18:2
30:28 34:9

boulevard 2:4
brad 6:7
bradley 1:24
break 18:5 23:1

29:8 32:16
bridgett 2:10
brief 8:7 11:5
bring 31:5
broadly 27:2
brought 20:16

30:19
brownstein 1:23
buenaventura

1:21 6:5 33:7
building 17:23

32:3
bulletproofed

10:11
burden 25:23
buy 27:27
buzz 24:21

c

calculations 13:14
calendar 19:28

21:7,9 28:20
29:10

california 1:1,18
1:22,25 2:5,9,12
2:15,15,19,22,26
3:5,8,12,15,17,20
5:3,22 6:26 14:6
34:1,17

call 19:18
called 4:3
capitalized 23:6

23:11
caption 10:28

20:13
captions 20:9,13
case 1:7 2:21 5:1,2

11:6,7,8 12:26
13:1,4,24 20:23
21:1 23:14,28
24:11 26:16 29:27
30:19 34:7

cases 11:7,9 13:1
casitas 2:3 6:10,11
catch 25:4 26:3
cause 34:20
ccp 8:23
center 33:6
century 1:24
certain 8:10,23
certificate 34:11
certify 34:18
chance 32:11
change 10:22

26:10
channelkeeper 1:5

5:2,10,12 30:25
31:6 34:5

checked 5:14
choice 11:27
choose 11:24

15:13 23:23 28:28
chooses 16:9
choosing 19:7
chosen 11:17
christmas 27:28
cite 11:5
city 1:20 6:4 12:12

14:8,27 16:20
18:17 20:16 22:10

[anybody - city]

Page 2
Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company

510-451-1580



30:4,25 33:7
city's 8:11
civil 9:3 12:28
claeyssens 1:24

6:7
clear 19:4 20:26
clearly 25:15
clerical 24:21
clerk 23:18,21
clients 6:17
closed 9:9
closer 13:25
clynton 3:14 7:24
cmc 12:23 13:13

24:13
code 9:3,26
column 15:23
come 10:6,18

13:10 18:25
comfortable 8:18

8:19 16:15 28:22
coming 14:5,7

19:3,4 26:17
28:23

comment 8:12
commonly 33:8
communicate 33:2
company 2:22 3:4

7:8 21:1
competitors 23:17
complainant

14:27
complainants 6:2
complaint 8:4,11

9:5,9,12 10:14,17
10:19,25 11:22,25
12:11,21 15:3
16:16 17:3,9,11,18
18:24,27 20:10,16
22:12,14

complete 12:18
completely 9:20
complexities 23:15
comprehend

11:19
comprise 34:18
conceivable 24:20
concern 11:28

22:26 30:1
concerned 28:11
concerns 12:2,8
concluded 33:15
concur 18:26
conditions 31:16
conference 12:27

13:5,25 14:26
28:19 29:12,15

confirm 26:15
confusing 9:2
confusion 10:18
consider 22:4

24:23 26:7
consideration

26:13
considered 13:1
consumptive

30:16 31:2
contacting 10:16
contemplate 19:11
contemplating

25:25
contextually 9:27
continued 2:1 3:1
control 1:8 5:11

11:14,17 18:2
34:8

conversation
28:17

conversations
28:13

cooper 1:17,17
5:16 7:27 8:1 10:1
10:2,4,8 20:3
29:26 30:2,8,9
31:18,20 33:13

copy 10:17,23
22:7 32:4

correct 12:3 14:12
15:24 16:11 18:13
20:19 26:20 27:11
28:25 34:19

corrected 18:9
cosas 26:16
cosgrove 2:3 6:9,9
costa 2:5
counsel 6:1 15:8

32:20
count 21:4
counting 13:20
county 1:2 2:11

6:21 13:27 34:2
34:17

course 9:19 13:16
court 1:1 5:10,16

6:1,13,23,27 7:3,5
7:9,13,16,19,22,26
9:27 10:3,5,9 11:6
11:11,13 12:2,5,7
12:10,26 13:6,10
13:12,17,18,22
14:7,13,19,23,25
15:6,23,25 16:2,5
16:12,28 17:4,7,17
17:23,28 18:8,14
18:20,24 19:6,11
19:18,22 20:3,14
20:25 21:7,25
22:22,26 23:4,10
23:13,18,21 24:17
24:20,27 25:11,14
26:18,21 27:3,12

27:14,26 28:3,5,8
28:18,27 29:3,14
29:23,26,28 30:6,9
30:15 31:9,19,21
31:22,25,25,27
32:1,12,14,19,25
33:4,10,12 34:1,16

court's 21:22
27:23 33:12

courtcall 5:15
6:14 20:4 31:26

courthouse 14:9
courtroom 5:14

13:24 14:26
covered 30:3
crabtree 3:10
crazy 14:11
create 23:16 25:21

26:2,5
created 25:1
creates 19:26
creating 24:28
creek 1:22
cristian 3:3 7:14
cross 1:11,23 2:3

2:10,13,17,21,24
3:3,6,10 6:2,14,21
6:25 7:18,21,24
8:4,11 10:25
11:22,25 12:11,21
14:27 15:3 17:3
17:11,18 18:24,27
18:28 19:1,3
20:10,16,28 21:3
22:14 23:28 26:24
33:7 34:11

crowned 33:5
csr 1:26 5:5 34:27
current 20:16

[city - current]

Page 3
Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company

510-451-1580



d

d 1:21 4:1 9:7 15:9
daniel 1:17 5:16
date 12:23 13:15

17:16 18:11 21:18
dated 34:22
david 2:3 6:9
day 8:21 10:10

14:14,15,17,20,21
17:24 27:15 28:4
28:5,7 32:12,12,24
34:22

days 8:22
deal 19:25
dealing 8:3
december 18:11

19:22 21:8 28:19
29:5,15,15,16
32:22,28 34:22

decide 26:12
decision 9:20
deduce 30:15
default 26:23

27:13,19
defaults 27:15,18
defendant 1:23

2:3,10,13,21,24
3:6,10,13 6:2,21
6:25 7:18,21,24

defendants 1:9
2:17 3:3 6:14 7:12
18:28 19:1,3
20:28 21:3 23:28
26:24 33:7 34:10

delivery 9:8
department 1:3

3:18 5:4,28 18:1
34:3

described 8:22
24:5 28:12

detail 15:19
dfw 30:28
dialogue 29:6
different 9:26

17:17 18:20
directed 12:27

33:3
discover 26:2
discretion 9:21
discuss 21:20
discussed 11:4
discussing 29:12
discussion 21:19

22:1 28:16 30:17
discussions 30:4

30:26,27 31:6
disinterested 27:9
disregard 8:20
district 2:4,12

3:11 6:10,12,22
7:21

docket 14:26
18:15

document 8:15
15:14 23:5 24:5
32:22

doing 5:17 22:19
door 25:16
downtown 13:28
dozens 27:15
drive 2:8,22 3:4
dump 25:1
duplicate 10:17,22

22:5,7,24

e

e 4:1,14 15:27 22:3
23:14

earlier 8:15 11:14
18:17 31:1

early 13:1,21
28:19

east 1:24 3:4
easy 24:25
edit 10:15
educate 29:9
educating 29:3
educational 8:8
efforts 32:26
electronically

23:17
elegant 25:22
elsa 2:14 6:24
employment 28:1
enclose 10:21
entire 21:2
entities 19:19

31:15
entitled 34:20
envelope 10:14
ernest 3:3
error 19:26
esplanade 2:8 3:4
esq 1:17,20,21,24

2:3,7,11,14,18,21
2:24 3:3,7,10,14
3:18,19

essentially 24:8
25:7

establish 22:11
et 1:8 34:9
everybody 14:4

31:11
everybody's 24:24
exactly 13:11
execute 21:12
exercise 23:23
exhibit 15:9 22:3
exhibits 4:16
expand 9:25 11:2
expedient 22:23

24:23

expense 9:11,12
experts 21:19
explains 18:14

21:8
express 9:7
expressed 9:6
extent 15:7 24:6

f

f 23:6
fact 10:18 28:16
fair 8:19
fallen 12:27
family 2:24 3:14

7:25 16:9
far 16:22
farber 1:23
favorite 27:24
fax 25:17
fee 24:4,6
ferguson 2:21
figure 24:9 25:3

31:11,13
file 15:14 23:17,24

24:6,7,9 25:4,17
25:21 26:6,22
32:21

filed 20:12
filing 12:19 17:11

23:14,20 25:10,11
25:14,16,18

filings 10:27
fill 12:23,24
final 21:15
finally 23:6 24:10
fine 11:22 14:22

21:25 29:22 31:9
firm 2:24
first 6:16 9:18

14:20 15:14,23,26
25:4

[d - first]

Page 4
Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company

510-451-1580



fish 5:28 18:1
19:12,13

five 32:12
flight 26:10
floor 2:15 3:15
folks 14:5 27:4
following 1:28

2:28 15:21
ford 3:3
foregoing 34:18
forever 21:13
form 9:10 15:4

16:16,20,27 17:19
17:21 23:6,11
25:2 26:4

forms 8:25 9:28
formulation 11:14
forward 31:17

32:4,26
foundation 1:24

6:8
fowl 19:12
francisco 1:18

2:12
francois 3:7 7:16

7:17,18
frankly 21:4 23:19

25:12
free 24:18
friend's 2:18 7:2
friendly 25:25
full 6:17 12:18

27:28 33:1 34:19
fuller 15:7
further 22:8 32:1
future 10:6 18:11

20:13 29:5

g

g 1:17 2:25 3:7
game 18:1 19:13

garrett 2:17
gene 1:20 6:4 16:7
general's 5:24,27

11:18
generalized 9:13
generate 24:21
gentlemen 18:11
germane 15:7
getting 15:11

25:26 27:9 32:23
give 6:14,17 9:16

14:28 21:25 23:27
25:22 28:18 32:20
33:11

given 5:17 10:27
20:26,28

gives 8:24
giving 8:26 9:4,7

33:10
glitch 22:20
go 17:1 18:8 25:21

26:5 29:8 31:14
goes 24:11
going 9:16 10:18

11:2 12:22 20:8
21:14 22:9 24:11
24:13,14 26:9
27:21,22 28:21
30:10 31:17

golden 3:18 5:26
5:27 31:24

good 5:23,26 6:3,6
6:24,28 7:6,10,17
7:23 10:5 13:13
13:15 14:7 16:22
26:4 27:18 30:12

gosney 2:13
government 19:13
grant 12:16 16:17
granted 17:1,13

32:2

great 29:18
greg 7:1
gregory 2:18
grew 30:26
ground 13:3 15:11

26:18,19 31:17
guess 16:13 24:1,4

25:7

h

h 4:14
hagerty 1:21 6:4

30:23 31:28
haggle 31:11
hall 24:22
handling 32:10
hanson 2:10
happen 26:5 29:4
happens 16:5
happy 11:26 19:22

29:14
hard 32:4
hardest 14:3
hear 18:9 24:14,15
heard 5:19 16:18

16:19 18:16,18
20:14,20,27 26:14

hearing 8:5 14:25
18:11 20:2 31:8
32:1

help 29:23
helpful 21:24
heretofore 5:7
herrema 1:24 6:6

6:7 32:13
herum 3:10
hesitation 22:15
high 26:23
highberger 1:3 5:4

34:3
highly 8:7

hiring 27:10
hold 16:9
holding 32:11
holiday 14:18
hon 1:3 5:4 34:3
honor 5:15,23,26

6:3,6,20,24,28 7:6
7:10,17,23 9:19
10:2,8,21 12:20
13:14,21 14:1,12
14:22 15:2,21
16:11 17:14,27
18:13,23 19:10,15
19:20,27 20:1,6,22
21:6,15,17 22:15
22:25 23:8 24:10
27:2 28:6 29:20
29:25 30:2,11,23
31:20,23,24,28
32:13 33:9,13

honor's 10:26
28:16

hope 3:14 30:6
hopefully 12:16

17:15 26:27 27:1
house 16:10
hub 33:6
huge 26:16
hundreds 25:26

27:16
hyatt 1:23

i

ideas 31:2
iii 9:4
immediately 14:9
implication 27:6
importance 5:17
improving 31:16
imprudent 20:27
include 10:14 11:3

20:13 30:28

[fish - include]

Page 5
Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company

510-451-1580



included 9:5
includes 10:19

14:15
including 8:11

18:28 21:1
indicated 8:6
individual 7:12
inform 13:17
initial 26:1 30:26
input 33:5
inside 26:3
insofar 11:19
instructive 24:14
interest 10:7 19:9

24:25
interested 31:14

31:15
interim 30:24
internally 14:2

15:10
intervene 16:23

17:28 18:10 19:16
19:17 20:7,11,18
28:20

intervenors 3:17
10:28 19:5,19

invite 22:4
involved 21:23

25:26 26:15 27:9
30:10,21

involves 27:10
issues 10:24 19:23

21:20
item 12:20 21:15

j

j 1:24 2:18
j.d.'s 25:24
january 21:18

28:5 29:17,18
jargon 13:7

jeanne 3:10 7:20
join 18:25 23:23
joint 8:6,9 11:4
joseph's 2:14 6:25
judge 1:3 13:19,23

30:16,20 34:3
judgment 8:27

33:1
juncture 15:12
june 13:21 14:20

14:21,22,23,27
24:14

jurisdiction 8:7
11:2 12:13

jury 29:9
justice 3:18

k

keep 30:13
kept 13:27
kick 29:14
killed 9:15
kimball 2:22
kind 9:16 24:2

25:3
know 9:19 10:9

14:1 15:10 16:8
26:3 28:26,28
30:23 32:25

known 26:27 33:8
komar 30:16,20
krasneck 18:13

19:9,15,20,27
krasner 3:18 5:26

5:27 12:3,5 29:4
31:24

krieger 1:20
kruse 2:13
kwong 2:7 6:11,11

l

l 3:7 15:27,27
l.a. 13:28
lagerlof 2:13
lake 2:14
land 15:11,19 27:7
landowner 26:18
landowners 11:23

23:15
language 9:3,5,14

9:22 10:15 11:20
larochelle 2:6
late 10:5 13:18,20

13:21
law 2:24 19:11

20:20 31:7
lawsuit 27:9
lawyer 27:10
lawyers 6:13 21:2

23:26
layman 25:19,21
laymen 25:26
lead 27:12
leading 33:7
leads 9:10
learn 24:17
leave 19:28 21:7

22:22,23
legal 3:6 21:19

23:16
legally 19:23
legislatively 8:24
letting 24:8
lewand 1:17
licensed 23:26

25:24
lieu 8:22 12:1 26:5
limited 2:25 3:14

7:25 30:17
line 10:1 22:5,6

23:5,11

list 6:18 15:9,16
16:6

listening 17:6
litigation 23:23

25:27
little 8:14 12:17

15:15 26:25 28:11
31:12

live 25:28
llp 1:20 2:3,7,17

2:21 3:13
locus 13:26
long 27:17 29:18

30:3
look 11:26 32:4
looking 22:2
looks 8:26
los 1:2,25 3:15,20

5:3 14:6 26:16
34:2,17

lot 23:24 26:20
27:21,23,26 29:3
31:12

loud 24:1
lowthorp 3:3

m

m 3:10 15:27
maguire 2:21 7:5

7:6,7
mail 25:7,17
mailing 24:8
main 1:21
maintain 15:10
maintaining 30:13
making 21:10

24:11
management

12:26 13:1,5,25
mandated 8:25

9:1

[included - mandated]

Page 6
Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company

510-451-1580



marc 3:19 5:24
market 2:11
martin 1:17
mass 25:3
mathews 2:6
matilija 2:21 7:7
matter 29:7
matters 10:7 30:1
mean 27:14,21
meaningful 27:8
means 27:6
meeting 17:16

24:22 30:21
meetings 24:18

31:3
melnick 3:19 5:23

5:24 11:21 12:4,5
12:6,6,6,8 18:12
18:19,22 19:7,21
20:22 21:5 25:23
28:6,9,26 29:4,22
31:23

memorial 14:14
14:15,17,20

mentioned 22:6
merely 19:15
mesa 2:5
metcalf 2:11 6:19

6:20,21
metrolink 14:8
mid 13:18
midpoint 25:13
mind 33:4
mindful 21:22
minimum 8:28
modalities 8:28
mode 23:25
modifying 22:4
moment 21:26,28

27:8

monday 14:23,26
17:24,25 32:3,8,10

monell 15:27
month 13:12,12
months 13:15
morning 28:12
mosk 25:17,17,17
motion 12:16,22

15:4 16:20,27
17:1,28 20:7,17
28:20

motions 16:17,23
17:12 18:10 32:2
32:7

move 30:14 32:26
moving 23:14
municipal 2:3

6:10,11
musick 2:17
mutate 15:13
mutual 2:22 3:4

7:7,15

n

n 2:7 3:19 4:1
15:27

name 5:2 6:16
15:16,23 16:3

named 15:12,13
26:24 27:3

names 6:18
naming 26:26
namuo 3:14 7:22

7:23,24
nathan 2:11 6:21
nature 11:10 19:6
neal 2:21 7:7
near 29:5
necessarily 9:24

25:25 30:18
need 6:17 12:17,23

21:11 22:18 31:5

32:28
needs 29:4 32:25
neither 19:12
nervous 26:25
nevada 11:5
new 25:1 26:3,28
news 14:7
nguyen 1:26 5:5

34:15,27
niceties 12:17
noah 3:18 5:27
non 30:18
north 1:21 2:14,25
noses 21:4
note 9:22 21:27
noted 5:7 32:14
notice 8:2,19,25

8:28 9:1,4,8,17,28
11:23 12:1 14:28
15:5 16:20,27
17:19,21 20:26
22:2 23:10,27
25:22 26:1 33:10
33:11

noticed 18:10
notices 16:16

22:21
november 1:14

5:3 34:21
nuisance 24:2
number 5:1 8:17

26:11
numbered 8:16

o

o 15:27
oakland 20:5
object 12:10 16:18

16:19 17:10 18:16
18:18,21,23,28
20:24 32:9

objected 18:19
objection 8:5

11:22 12:14 16:12
16:21,28 17:12
20:8 32:6,12,14

objections 14:23
14:25

objector 30:7
objects 8:2 19:28
obtained 22:7
obviously 9:15

20:7 26:12 33:4
occur 13:25
occurred 30:28

31:1
offered 4:16 13:23

13:27
office 5:24,27

11:18 16:4 25:7
27:22,23

official 1:27 34:15
34:28

oh 16:2 22:2,25
28:5

ojai 2:14,26 6:26
17:16

okay 6:1 8:21 10:3
12:8,15 16:2,5,12
19:18 21:7,10
22:26 27:26 28:2
29:23 31:18 33:12

old 23:20 25:16
omitting 9:12
ones 26:28
open 12:20
oppose 11:18
order 12:21 17:15

17:21,22
orders 8:10 12:17

17:17 32:5,8,10

[marc - orders]

Page 7
Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company

510-451-1580



ordinary 12:28
oreilly 1:18
original 29:26
originally 30:19

30:27
orr 2:21
ought 5:18 13:6
outcome 10:11
outside 14:5
overlaying 15:11
overtime 27:27
owner 15:23 16:3
owner's 15:16
owners 15:11

26:22
oxnard 2:9 3:5

p

p.m. 5:6,16 14:27
33:16

pacific 3:6,11
package 10:19
page 1:28 2:28

8:13 16:6 22:5,27
23:5,11 26:4

pages 34:18
pairings 11:3
papers 23:21
paperwork 24:8
paragraph 8:16

23:13
paragraphs 8:13

11:2
paralegal 27:22
paralegals 27:25
park 1:24
part 25:18 30:3,13
participate 26:12
particularly 9:13
parties 13:17 14:2

15:12,13 19:9
20:11 22:18 25:10

25:13 26:11,17,19
28:27

partnership 2:25
3:14 7:25

party 13:10 18:18
18:22,25 20:15

pasadena 2:15
pass 25:5
paterson 2:21
patterson 2:18

6:27,28 7:1,4
pause 9:10
paying 27:10
peeler 2:17
pending 20:17
people 9:17 14:7

23:22 27:3,4,6
perfunctory 28:21
period 8:21 20:1

32:7,12
permissive 8:26

9:28
personal 12:1
personam 8:7

11:10
petitioner 1:17
phone 5:13 21:2
phonetic 26:16
photocopy 9:11
phraseology 26:9
physical 21:21,23

28:24 32:24,24
pick 21:18
placeholder 15:18
plaintiff 1:6 7:28

29:27 30:18 34:6
plaintiffs 19:6
plan 26:10 28:22
plane 26:8
play 19:13

pleading 32:21
pleadings 8:10

20:12
please 6:15
plus 32:12
point 10:13 14:10

25:2 27:27 31:4
portion 13:12
possible 24:25
postage 9:12,16
posting 32:21,28
postings 8:6
prayer 8:13 11:1
precise 22:14
prejudice 28:15
prepared 8:1 15:4
preponderance

27:5
present 21:1
presentation

21:19 23:20 32:8
presents 27:28
presiding 13:23
pretty 13:15 25:18

27:1
previously 11:28

21:12 22:6 26:27
primary 30:17
prior 9:10 14:14
pro 1:27 34:15,28
probably 5:18

21:28 24:2 27:15
31:10

problem 20:11
23:19 24:7

problems 13:16
procedural 19:23

19:26
procedure 9:3
procedures 9:23

9:25

proceed 5:18 8:1,5
proceedings 1:13

8:3 18:6 23:2
32:17 33:15 34:19

process 27:18
profit 30:18
progress 21:10
progressing 31:7
prompt 32:10
prompted 24:22

26:22
proof 27:19
proper 8:2 27:19
properly 22:18
propose 13:13
proposed 8:10

12:11 17:15 32:5
32:8,10

proposes 22:11
prosaic 16:7
protection 2:11

6:22
protested 11:14
provide 12:24
proxy 25:13
pry 15:19
public 24:18,26

31:14,15
pun 19:14
pure 26:18
purposely 19:7
purposes 26:1
put 25:24 32:28

q

quasi 31:14
question 10:9 15:6

18:20 23:7 25:20
27:17

quick 17:25
quickly 16:26

21:14

[ordinary - quickly]

Page 8
Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company

510-451-1580



quiet 11:9
quite 14:4 19:24

25:15
quote 9:9,9,9

r

r 3:3
raise 21:16
ranch 2:18,19 7:2

7:2 16:10
rancho 2:21 7:7
rate 26:23
rational 19:25
reached 13:22
read 9:24
ready 12:19 16:17

19:25 22:16
real 10:9 19:9

25:25
really 11:10 27:5
reason 13:16

22:20
reasons 8:22
recess 33:12
record 5:10 12:14

16:21 18:3,8
22:28 23:4 32:14
32:19

records 15:19
reference 6:15

8:16 9:7 10:16
22:8

references 8:14
related 1:11 21:20

28:13 34:11
relationship 26:6

30:12
relief 8:15
relying 9:13
rem 8:7 11:2,10

12:12

remember 13:22
report 8:9 22:3

33:1
reported 1:26
reporter 1:27 5:5

34:15,28
reporter's 1:13

34:11
represented 23:15
representing 7:20

7:24
request 11:18

27:20
require 20:12
required 23:25
requiring 23:22
resources 1:8 5:11

5:25 11:14,16
18:1 34:8

respect 13:3 15:3
respond 6:16
respondent 1:20
response 7:28 8:21
responsible 25:10
retired 30:16
review 32:11
revise 20:8
richards 3:3
right 9:18,18 11:3

13:8,20 17:7,18
18:9 20:17 25:8
29:1 30:8,10

rights 12:13
riparian 11:15

12:13 26:21
riparians 13:9
risk 10:11
river 3:10 7:21

27:7 31:17
road 2:18 15:27

robert 2:7 6:11
robin 3:7 7:18
role 21:22 28:16
room 29:9
run 13:16
running 22:17
rutan 2:3
ryan 2:24 7:11

s

s 4:14
sacramento 3:8
san 1:18,20 2:12

6:5
santa 1:5 34:5
save 9:11 20:4
says 9:22,26 19:16
schedule 21:17
scheduled 13:25
school 2:18 7:1

23:20 25:16
schreck 1:23
science 28:5,7

32:24
second 15:26
section 8:23 9:3,6
see 1:28 2:28

10:16 16:5 22:18
31:15

seek 8:15 11:24
seen 11:19
self 23:15
senecal 2:13
senior 15:8
sentence 22:9
sentiment 18:26
serious 23:18
servexpress 23:24

24:6,9 25:4,21
26:6 32:21

servexpress's 24:7

service 12:1 15:22
23:24,25 25:3,12
25:13 27:19

serviced 15:11
set 14:25 24:13

30:7
settlement 28:13

28:24,28 30:3,24
30:24,25 32:24

sham 2:14 6:23,24
6:24

shawn 1:21 6:4
shortened 20:27
show 12:22
showing 18:14
shown 7:28
side 19:8
sign 32:8
signal 2:25
signature 12:19

34:26
signing 32:4
simi 13:24,26 14:3
sir 18:12
six 13:15
solution 3:6 21:21

21:23 28:24 32:25
somebody 8:2

16:17 20:14,20
soon 31:5
sorry 17:3 23:8
sounds 14:22

20:19
source 27:28
south 2:22 3:14,19
southern 14:6
speak 14:2 20:17

28:6
speaking 30:22
special 16:21

[quiet - special]

Page 9
Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company

510-451-1580



speculate 26:26
speed 28:23
spokes 33:6
spring 3:19
ssc 1:3 5:4 34:3
st 2:14 6:25
staff 16:13
stand 15:28 18:9

32:23
standing 18:18,21

18:23
start 16:7 22:16
started 16:6
state 1:1,8 3:17

5:2,11,21,25 10:27
11:16 19:16,17
20:9 30:4,28 31:5
31:21 34:1,8,16

statement 20:19
states 11:6
status 8:9 19:12

22:3 28:18 29:15
statute 9:8 12:27

19:15
statutes 13:4
statutorily 9:1
stockton 3:12
street 1:21 2:11,25

3:7,14,19 15:16,20
15:22,25 16:8

subject 24:6
submission 8:9
submit 17:14
subsection 9:6
substantive 23:7
substitute 15:20
sufficiently 12:3
suggested 10:26
suggesting 5:20
suggestion 31:16

suggestions 9:11
10:20 21:26

suite 1:22,25 2:4,8
2:19,25 3:4,11,20

suits 21:17
summary 23:10
suntag 3:10
superior 1:1 23:18

27:14 34:1,16
supposed 19:17
supreme 11:6
sure 11:26 22:17

27:14 28:1,8
surely 22:12
surface 11:8,11
surge 26:17
surname 6:15
swept 27:1

t

t 4:14
table 6:1
take 9:27 10:20

16:24,26 21:3,13
21:28 26:9 27:15
28:2 29:8,28
31:19,22,26

taken 5:20 27:13
34:20

takers 27:8
takes 27:18
talk 29:9,13
talked 14:1 28:9

29:11
talking 25:11,12

28:27 30:22
tanaka 1:20 6:3,4

8:12 9:19 10:10
10:20 11:12 12:20
13:3,8,11,14,19,20
14:1,12,17,22 15:2
15:21,24 16:1,4,7

16:9,11,25,26 17:2
17:6,13,14,20,27
18:24 19:2 20:6
21:15 22:15,25
23:8,12 24:10,19
24:24 25:9 26:11
26:20,25 27:11,24
28:4,9,21 29:1,2
29:11,20,25 30:9
30:11,20 32:2
33:3,3,9,11

tanaka's 11:18
technical 21:18
techniques 23:20
tell 11:25 25:15

27:2 28:28 29:1
telling 25:8,20
temporary 30:24
tempore 1:27

34:16,28
tentative 28:24,26
term 12:26 13:4
terms 10:15 32:23
testimony 34:20
thacher 2:18 7:1
thank 7:3,13,26

17:14,27 31:28
33:9,13

theoretical 20:17
theoretically

18:28
theory 28:27
thing 16:7
things 16:24 21:13

22:13 24:17 26:4
32:22,26

think 7:4 8:18
11:21 13:15 14:3
15:26 17:2 18:22
19:2,2 20:9,10,20
21:5 22:23 24:13

24:15 25:9,15,18
25:28 26:8,21,23
30:2,11 31:6

thinking 24:1
third 8:11 10:21

10:25 12:11,21
15:3 16:15 17:2,8
17:11,18,20 20:10

thought 16:28
20:14 21:24,27
23:14 25:6

thousands 9:17
25:26

three 9:24 20:5
25:16

throwing 11:15
thrown 17:4
tico 3:4 7:14
tie 10:24
tightly 21:23
till 30:15
time 5:6 9:18 10:6

10:27 17:5 20:1
20:27 21:4 27:27
28:10 30:10

tinkering 12:18
title 11:9 16:10
today 8:3,9 12:16

19:24,25 20:7
21:9,11 29:6,12,24
31:19 33:11

today's 18:15 22:3
told 25:6
tolerate 27:12
tomorrow 17:15

17:23,26,26
tools 13:2
top 8:28
topa 2:19 7:2
townsgate 2:18

[speculate - townsgate]

Page 10
Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company

510-451-1580



tr 15:27
transcript 1:13

34:19
transit 14:10
trees 9:15
trial 29:18
trials 29:17
tributary 27:7
trier 28:16
trip 20:4
troy 7:11
true 34:19
trust 16:1,9
try 10:6
trying 10:12 31:10
tucker 2:3
turn 15:4 16:23

22:27
two 10:24 17:17

19:1,19 22:1
32:12

u

unavailable 5:20
underlying 7:27
understand 8:14

30:12 31:9
understanding

20:21
understood 16:13
united 11:6
universe 21:2

26:24
unlimited 12:28
unopposed 19:24
unquote 9:10
update 32:22
upload 24:28 26:4
urge 22:24
use 9:3 12:28 13:4

14:8 22:24 23:23
24:6 33:1

user 25:25
users 26:27 30:5

30:16,17 31:2,10
31:13

v

v 5:2
vague 8:14
valley 13:24,26

14:3
vanconas 2:7
various 6:14
vast 27:5
vendor 22:16
ventura 2:11,22

3:10 6:21 7:21
8:11 12:12 13:23
13:27 14:5,8,28
18:17 20:16 33:8

ventura's 8:4 15:8
16:20

versus 5:10 11:5
vienna 1:26 5:5

34:15,27
view 10:13 14:10

20:15
village 2:19
vs 1:7 34:7

w

w 2:24
wait 19:22
waive 32:7
waiver 24:4,7
walk 25:16
walnut 1:22
want 9:17 10:10

13:6 14:13,20
16:19,24 17:7,10
18:25 19:4,18,26
21:3 22:17 25:9
28:2,15 29:8,9,28

30:6 31:18,21,26
wanted 23:7
wants 11:24 16:18
water 1:8 2:4,22

3:4,10 5:2,11,25
6:10,12 7:7,15,21
11:8,11,13,16 13:3
13:26 15:12 18:1
26:18,19 27:5
30:17,18 31:10,17
34:8

watershed 2:11
6:22

way 9:18 16:6
23:27 24:27 25:22
26:2,4

ways 14:4 25:16
we've 21:12 22:16

29:11 30:21
web 26:3
website 22:10,10

22:13 24:28
wednesday 14:13

14:19 17:25
week 14:14,15,20

14:21 17:24
weird 15:15
went 10:5
westlake 2:19
wheel 33:6
wildlife 5:28
william 1:3 5:4

34:3
willing 25:24 26:8
wish 7:26 12:10
wishes 32:9
withdraw 8:24
witnesses 4:3
wood 1:24 6:7
word 22:5,24

words 9:24
work 27:22,23
working 31:2
works 29:20
worried 21:12
written 21:28

32:21

x

x 4:1,14

y

yeah 15:26 16:15
year 31:1

z

zirbel 2:7
zolezzi 3:10 7:19

7:20,20

[tr - zolezzi]

Page 11
Aiken Welch, A Veritext Company

510-451-1580



 

California Code of Civil Procedure

Article 5. Transcript or Recording

Section 2025.520 

 

   (a) If the deposition testimony is 

stenographically recorded, the deposition officer 

shall send written notice to the deponent and to 

all parties attending the deposition when the

Original transcript of the testimony for each 

session of the deposition is available for reading, 

correcting, and signing, unless the deponent and 

the attending parties agree on the record that the 

reading, correcting, and signing of the transcript 

of the testimony will be waived or that the 

reading, correcting, and signing of a transcript of 

the testimony will take place after the entire 

deposition has been concluded or at some other 

specific time.

   (b) For 30 days following each notice under 

subdivision (a), unless the attending parties and 

the deponent agree on the record or otherwise in 

writing to a longer or shorter time period, the 

deponent may change the form or the substance of 

the answer to a question, and may either approve 

the transcript of the deposition by signing it, or 



 

refuse to approve the transcript by not signing it.

   (c) Alternatively, within this same period, the 

deponent may change the form or the substance of 

the answer to any question and may approve or 

refuse to approve the transcript by means of a 

letter to the deposition officer signed by the 

deponent which is mailed by certified or registered 

mail with return receipt requested. A copy of that 

letter shall be sent by first-class mail to all 

parties attending the deposition.

   (d) For good cause shown, the court may shorten 

the 30-day period for making changes, approving, or 

refusing to approve the transcript.

   (e) The deposition officer shall indicate on the 

original of the transcript, if the deponent has not 

already done so at the office of the deposition 

officer, any action taken by the deponent and 

indicate on the original of the transcript, the 

deponent's approval of, or failure or refusal to 

approve, the transcript. The deposition officer 

shall also notify in writing the parties attending 

the deposition of any changes which the deponent 

timely made in person.

   (f) If the deponent fails or refuses to approve 

the transcript within the allotted period, the 



 

deposition shall be given the same effect as though 

it had been approved, subject to any changes timely 

made by the deponent.

(g) Notwithstanding subdivision (f), on a 

seasonable motion to suppress the deposition, 

accompanied by a meet and confer declaration under 

Section 2016.040, the court may determine that the 

reasons given for the failure or refusal to approve 

the transcript require rejection of the deposition 

in whole or in part. 

(h) The court shall impose a monetary sanction 

under Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 2023.010) 

against any party, person, or attorney who 

unsuccessfully makes or opposes a motion to 

suppress a deposition under this section, unless 

the court finds that the one subject to the 

sanction acted with substantial justification or 

that other circumstances make the imposition of the 

sanction unjust. 

DISCLAIMER:  THE FOREGOING CIVIL PROCEDURE RULES 

ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.  

THE ABOVE RULES ARE CURRENT AS OF APRIL 1, 

2019.  PLEASE REFER TO THE APPLICABLE STATE RULES 

OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR UP-TO-DATE INFORMATION. 



VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS 

COMPANY CERTIFICATE AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions represents that the 

foregoing transcript is a true, correct and complete 

transcript of the colloquies, questions and answers 

as submitted by the court reporter. Veritext Legal 

Solutions further represents that the attached 

exhibits, if any, are true, correct and complete 

documents as submitted by the court reporter and/or  

attorneys in relation to this deposition and that 

the documents were processed in accordance with 

our litigation support and production standards. 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions is committed to maintaining 

the confidentiality of client and witness information, 

in accordance with the regulations promulgated under 

the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability 

Act (HIPAA), as amended with respect to protected 

health information and the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, as 

amended, with respect to Personally Identifiable 

Information (PII). Physical transcripts and exhibits 

are managed under strict facility and personnel access 

controls. Electronic files of documents are stored 

in encrypted form and are transmitted in an encrypted 

fashion to authenticated parties who are permitted to 

access the material. Our data is hosted in a Tier 4 

SSAE 16 certified facility. 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions complies with all federal and  

State regulations with respect to the provision of 

court reporting services, and maintains its neutrality 

and independence regardless of relationship or the 

financial outcome of any litigation. Veritext requires 

adherence to the foregoing professional and ethical 

standards from all of its subcontractors in their 

independent contractor agreements. 

 

Inquiries about Veritext Legal Solutions' 

confidentiality and security policies and practices 

should be directed to Veritext's Client Services  

Associates indicated on the cover of this document or 

at www.veritext.com. 


	FSC - Dept. 10
	Word Index
	All
	& - anybody
	anybody - city
	city - current
	d - first
	fish - include
	included - mandated
	marc - orders
	ordinary - quickly
	quiet - special
	speculate - townsgate
	tr - zolezzi

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	& - anybody

	A
	& - anybody
	anybody - city

	B
	anybody - city

	C
	anybody - city
	city - current

	D
	d - first

	E
	d - first

	F
	d - first
	fish - include

	G
	fish - include

	H
	fish - include

	I
	fish - include
	included - mandated

	J
	included - mandated

	K
	included - mandated

	L
	included - mandated

	M
	included - mandated
	marc - orders

	N
	marc - orders

	O
	marc - orders
	ordinary - quickly

	P
	ordinary - quickly

	Q
	ordinary - quickly
	quiet - special

	R
	quiet - special

	S
	quiet - special
	speculate - townsgate

	T
	speculate - townsgate
	tr - zolezzi

	U
	tr - zolezzi

	V
	tr - zolezzi

	W
	tr - zolezzi

	X
	tr - zolezzi

	Y
	tr - zolezzi

	Z
	tr - zolezzi




